
Access Series

Design Guidelines 
for Media 
Accessibility

Canadian            Patrimoine
Heritage             canadien 





Access Series

Design 
Guidelines for 
Media
Accessibility



Distributed for Parks Canada by:
Canadian Paraplegic Association
National Offi ce
1101 Prince of Wales Dr
Ste 230
Ottawa, ON  
K2C 3W7

(613) 723-1033  FAX (613) 723-1060

$19.00 plus postage

Access Series:
Design Guidelines 
for Media Accessibility

Published by authority of 
the Minister of Canadian Heritage
© Minister of Supply and Services 
   Canada 1994
Cat. No. R64-182/5-1993E
ISBN 0-662-20651-7

Aussi disponible en français: 
Guide d’accessibilité physique et sensorielle : publication, exposition et audiovisuel



Parks Canada greatly appreciates the assistance of the Canadian 
National Institute for the Blind, the Canadian Hearing Society, and the 
Canadian Paraplegic Association in the development of this 
publication. The Adaptive Computer Technology Centre of Environment 
Canada provided funding assistance for this project.



Contents

List of Figures and Tables............................................................. vi

Preface........................................................................................... vii

1.00  Design Guidelines for Media Accessibility ........................ 1
1.10  For Everyone: The Principle of Accessibility ........................... 1
1.20  The Designer’s Role in Accessible Communications.............. 2
1.30  Guidelines for Planning and Evaluating.................................. 2
1.40  Legal and Policy Considerations............................................. 3

2.00  Tools for Visual Accessibility .............................................. 4
2.10  Visibility................................................................................... 4

–lighting .................................................................................. 4
–outdoor lighting ..................................................................... 5
–colour and contrast ............................................................... 5

2.20  Typography ............................................................................. 9
–type characteristics............................................................... 9
–typesetting .......................................................................... 10

2.30  Graphics and Illustrations ..................................................... 15
2.40  Photographs ......................................................................... 15
2.50  Alternate Media for Persons Who Have Visual Impairments . 15

–large-print publications........................................................ 16
–photographs........................................................................ 16
–audio cassettes................................................................... 17
–synthesized speech output ................................................. 17
–audio description ................................................................ 17
–Braille.................................................................................. 18
–tactile communication ......................................................... 18

3.00  Tools for Hearing Accessibility ......................................... 19
3.10  Audibility ............................................................................... 19

–peak noise criteria .............................................................. 19
– signal to noise ratio............................................................. 19
 –reverberation....................................................................... 19

3.20  Sound Delivery Methods ...................................................... 19
allowable consonants ........................................................... 19
–sound systems.................................................................... 19
–assistive listening devices................................................... 20

3.30  Alternate Media for Persons Who Are Deaf 
or Hard of Hearing ................................................................ 20
–captioning ........................................................................... 20
–scripts ................................................................................. 21
–sign language interpretation ............................................... 21



4.00  Tools for Physical Accessibility ........................................ 22
4.10  Human Dimensions and Reach............................................ 22

–standing viewers and wheelchair users .............................. 22
–interactive exhibits .............................................................. 22

4.20  Manipulation ......................................................................... 22
–interactive controls.............................................................. 22

4.30  Alternate Media for Persons Who Have Mobility Impairments . 26
–reproductions...................................................................... 26
–real-time video .................................................................... 26

5.00  Tools for General Accessibility ......................................... 27
5.10  Plain Language..................................................................... 27
5.20  On-site Facilities ................................................................... 27

–information desks................................................................ 27
–outdoor facilities.................................................................. 28
–pre-trip information ............................................................. 28

6.00  Guidelines for Media Design ............................................. 29
6.10  Publications .......................................................................... 29

–typesetting .......................................................................... 29
–imagery............................................................................... 29
–paper characteristics .......................................................... 30
–binding ................................................................................ 31
–reproduction........................................................................ 31

6.20  Exhibits ................................................................................. 32
–exhibit spaces ..................................................................... 32
–threats and traps................................................................. 32
–accessible trails .................................................................. 34
–travelling surface................................................................. 34
–area access provisions ....................................................... 34
–resting places ..................................................................... 34
–interpretive display panels .................................................. 35
–exhibit typographic standards ............................................. 36
–archaeological specimens, historic objects,
 and reproductions ............................................................... 36
–display housing ................................................................... 38

6.30  Wayfi nding ............................................................................ 39
–visitor pathway .................................................................... 39
–interpretive signs ................................................................ 39
–directional signage.............................................................. 39

6.40  Audio-Visual Production ....................................................... 40
–audio production ................................................................. 40
–fi lm/video production........................................................... 41

List of Organizations.................................................................... 42

Selected Bibliography.................................................................. 44

Index .............................................................................................. 46



List of Figures and Tables

Figure 1:   Lighting Emphasis ......................................................... 5

Figure 2:   Reducing Glare.............................................................. 6

Figure 3:   Refl ection....................................................................... 6

Figure 4:   Panel Orientation to Sunlight ......................................... 6

Figure 5:   Ambiguous Floor Pattern ............................................... 6

Figure 6:   Type and Background Contrast...................................... 7

Figure 7:   Backgrounds to Type...................................................... 8

Figure 8:   Font Samples............................................................... 10

Figure 9:   Font Proportions .......................................................... 11

Figure 10: Thick and Thin Stroke Weights .................................... 11

Figure 11: Kerning Titles ............................................................... 12

Figure 12: Negative Leading ......................................................... 13

Figure 13: Type Alignment ............................................................ 13

Figure 14: Column Borders........................................................... 14

Figure 15: Column Width in Characters ........................................ 14

Figure 16: Figure/Ground and Illustration ..................................... 15

Figure 17: Reference Number/Character Fields in Colour Coding .. 16

Figure 18: Photograph Reproduction ............................................ 16

Figure 19: Human Dimensions and Control Placement ................ 23

Figure 20: Lever Design................................................................ 24

Figure 21: Positioning of Viewing Angle Control Devices.............. 25

Figure 22: International Access Symbols...................................... 27

Figure 23: Type Size ..................................................................... 30

Figure 24: Quality Reduction Through Photocopying.................... 31

Figure 25: Cane-Detectable Barriers ............................................ 33

Figure 26: Invisible Barriers .......................................................... 33

Figure 27: Accessible Cone of Vision and Panel Position............. 35

Figure 28: Text Panels on Free-Standing Cases........................... 37

Figure 29: Object Display Housing................................................ 38

Figure 30: Signage Location ......................................................... 39

Table 1:     Accessible Lighting Levels ............................................. 4

Table 2:     Accessible Column Widths and Leading...................... 12

Table 3:     Accessible Type Size by Probable Viewing Distance ... 36



Preface

Recently, the Department of Canadian Heritage has been making a 
conscious effort to meet the needs of persons who have disabilities 
in its services and programs. In response, Parks Canada employees 
have recognized that they need to reconsider how media (for 
example, exhibits, signs, audio-visual presentations, publications) 
are to be designed.

When designers and media specialists began researching media 
accessibility, they found that very little on the subject had been 
published in Canada. Therefore, Parks Canada extended its search 
for information internationally.

This booklet is a compilation of the fi ndings of these searches and 
includes the input of Parks Canada media personnel and outside 
experts. You will fi nd that much of the content is simply common 
sense and generally encourages the use of good design concepts.

These guidelines are the fi rst to be published that deal 
exclusively with this subject matter and, as such, represent only a 
beginning. As new research becomes available and experience is 
gained, revised editions of these guidelines will be necessary.

The Department of Canadian Heritage recognizes that its 
projects are carried out in a wide range of settings and 
circumstances. All staff, therefore, shall follow the guidelines 
unless circumstances prevent them from doing so.

Good luck, and we look forward to hearing your comments!

National Access Coordinator
The Department of Canadian Heritage
Parks Canada
Ottawa, Canada
K1A 0M5





1.00  Design Guidelines for 
Media Accessibility

1.10        For Everyone: The Principle of Accessibility

Parks Canada is committed to making its facilities and programs 
accessible to all Canadians. To help meet the needs of persons who 
have disabilities, the agency has developed the Access Series, 
which provides general guidelines for the design of facilities, 
exhibits, and programs.

As part of the series, this manual further examines media 
access—making information available to everyone. Its purpose is to 
provide planners and designers with the tools they need to identify 
and remove barriers to communication. Although the manual does 
touch on architectural access standards and attitudinal barriers, its 
primary objective is to promote a shift from ‘traditional’ design to 
‘universal’ design. 

Traditional design has mainly addressed the needs of the ‘typical’ 
visitor—someone who is presumed to be physically active and to 
have perfect vision and hearing, as well as good reading skills. 
However, many Canadians are not typical. In a recent national 
survey (1991), more than 4 million, or one in six, Canadians 
reported some degree of physical or developmental disability. That 
number will likely grow. As Canadians get older, the probability that 
they will develop disabilities increases (nearly half of the survey 
participants age 65 or over reported a disability). 

Universal design, therefore, aims to serve all users by 
recognizing this diversity, by upgrading basic standards to improve 
communication, and by providing a variety of sensory experiences 
for everyone to enjoy.

Everyone will benefi t. Larger, clearer labels will not only be vitally 
important to visitors who have visual impairments or low reading 
skills, but will also be easier for everyone to read. All visitors will 
appreciate being able to touch and manipulate objects. Captions on 
audio-visual programs will help everyone retain information. 

People are not ‘handicapped’ by their disability but by the 
environment in which they live. Thus, the task facing the designer is 
to ensure exhibits and programs are both effective and accessible. 
The reward will be more interested and involved visitors.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                     1

Other titles in the bilingual Access Series:

•  Design and Parks Programs (1989) 
•  Disability Awareness and Sensitivity 
   Training (1990) 
•  Accessibility: Requirements 
   and Recommendations (1991) 
•  Access Technology (1992)

After each Census, Statistics Canada carries
out the Health and Activity Limitation Survey 
in order to maintain a national database on 
disabilities. The survey collects data on the 
nature and severity of disabilities, the barriers 
faced by persons who have disabilities, the 
use of and need for assistive devices, and 
the out-of-pocket expenses related to 
disabilities.

Canada uses defi nitions based on a model 
developed by the World Health Organization:

•  An ‘impairment’ is an abnormality of body 
structure or appearance caused by a 
disorder or disease that may be present at 
birth or acquired later.

•  A ‘disability’ is the consequence of the 
impairment in terms of individual functional 
performance and activity.

•  A ‘handicap’, or ‘barrier’, is a disadvantage 
that limits or prevents normal activity. It is 
a result of the disability but is conditional 
on a person’s circumstances. Someone 
who uses a wheelchair is handicapped 
when a building does not have ramps. 
Someone who is hard of hearing or deaf is 
handicapped when a fi lm or video does 
not have captions.



1.20        The Designer’s Role in Accessible Communications

The challenge for the designer who works in a park or historic site 
has always been to take a range of visitors’ needs into account 
when developing information and interpretive media. Access 
considerations enrich this challenge.

To provide visitors with representative experiences, the designer 
must distill the main themes and messages and make them 
available to everyone. When experiences are not accessible, 
alternate experiences must be provided. Too often, however, 
designers concern themselves only with sight and the appearance 
of media. They need to consider how people use the other senses—
hearing, touch, smell, and taste—to communicate.

Clear, simply expressed ideas are the keys to good 
communication. At the same time, designers cannot lose the use of 
subtlety as an interpretive tool. If, for example, they desire dimly lit 
historical or theatrical spaces, they should consider including a 
lighting control for visitors who have low vision. Their role is to fi nd 
ways to help make information universally accessible. Their old 
assumptions need to be rethought and their creative skills tested.

1.30        Guidelines for Planning and Evaluating

Media access means two things: communicating better with all 
visitors and offering them a range of opportunities. To accomplish 
these, designers must build access considerations into the planning 
process from the beginning. Here are some suggestions:

1. Get advice and feedback from consumer organizations 
representing persons who have disabilities. Consider 
establishing advisory committees, or review groups for specifi c 
tasks. Clarify expectations—confl ict and compromise will likely 
be part of the process.

2. Try to improve and adapt existing programs, exhibits, and trails 
before considering the creation of separate programs or facilities. 
Persons who have disabilities don’t want to be segregated, nor 
do they want unnecessary attention brought to their disabilities.

3. If you decide to create a new program, make it interesting and 
effective for all visitors, not only for those who have disabilities.

4. Look for the most effective method to reach the greatest number 
of visitors, and make the best use of available resources. For 
example, only a small percentage of visitors read Braille, while 
many visitors—both those who have and do not have visual 
impairments—appreciate audio-cassette ‘tour guides’.

5. Ensure that all visitors have access to experiences that convey 
the major themes of the park or site. Use alternate formats to 
carry interpretive messages as necessary. When part of the park 

How effective is literal translation from one 
medium to another? Try to convey the spirit 
of an illustration to a person who is blind. 
Describing a scene in words is logical: “An 
underwater view of a lake that has special 
spiritual signifi cance to native peoples. 
Bubbles rise from the lake bottom giving a 
sense of living waters. Through the surface 
of the water, you can see a native looking 
down into the lake.” 
   The verbal translation of a detailed caption 
might explain the scene’s signifi cance. But 
imagine if the blind visitor could feel the native 
person’s face as an ‘embossed’ tactile form. 
The quality of the human spirit suggested by 
subtleties in illustration could then be better 
grasped by the visitor familiar with the 
features of the human face.

An excellent source of media access
information is the Media Access Research 
and Development Offi ce (MARDO) at the 
WGBH Educational Foundation in Boston. 
MARDO’s mission is to research the needs of 
populations that are denied access to media 
and to develop appropriate technology. 
Contact MARDO, 125 Western Ave, Boston, 
MA, 02134, USA.

In Forillon National Park (QC), a 500-m 
(550-yd) accessible trail called Prelude 
winds its way around a representative 
example of the park’s landscape. Prelude 
includes interpretive panels accessible to 
children and wheelchair users, plaques with 
Braille text and bas-relief illustrations, and a 
handrail. For more information, contact the 
Canadian Parks Service, Quebec Region.

2                                                                     CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY



or historic site cannot be made accessible without fundamentally 
altering its character, provide an alternate experience.

6. Provide information about access limitations. Do not assume 
what people can or cannot do—let visitors choose for 
themselves.

7. Provide all staff with sensitivity training in access issues. Persons 
who have disabilities face not only physical but also attitudinal 
barriers. The best-designed exhibit in the world may go to waste 
if visitors who have disabilities feel uncomfortable or patronized.

8. Evaluation is an ongoing necessity. It should begin when an 
exhibit or program is being designed (formative evaluation), and it 
should continue throughout the life of the exhibit to determine its 
impact and effectiveness (summative evaluation). There are a 
variety of evaluation techniques, from quick and simple ‘reality 
checks’ to more elaborate research projects. 

9. Once the facility or program is accessible, promote it through the 
media, presentations to key interest groups, and direct mailings, 
as well as by including access information in all brochures and 
advertisements. Building an audience takes time—don’t expect 
fl oods of new visitors overnight.

1.40        Legal and Policy Considerations

Designing accessible parks and programs is both ethical and 
practical. For the Canadian government, it is also a legal necessity.

In 1982, the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms was 
amended to include “equal protection and equal benefi ts of the law 
... without discrimination based on ... mental or physical disability”. 
Subsequent steps include a Treasury Board of Canada policy 
(1990) to provide barrier-free access to all property owned or 
leased by the federal government, and the National Strategy for the 
Integration of Persons with Disabilities (1991).

In 1992, an omnibus bill was enacted as one of the initiatives 
under the National Strategy. The bill amended six acts to improve 
access to the transportation system, the electoral process, the 
citizenship process, the justice system, and government records 
and information (including publications).

Developments in the United States may well point the way for 
Canada. The Rehabilitation Act (as amended in 1973) and the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (1990) legislate the right to access to 
a wide range of public- and private-sector facilities and services. In 
the wake of this legislation, parks, historic sites, museums, art 
galleries, and other cultural agencies have had to ensure the 
accessibility of both their facilities and programs.

The Statue of Liberty (US National Park 
Service) offers an accessible exhibit on the 
mezzanine level that includes a full-scale 
copper replica of the statue’s face, a 920-mm 
(36-in) bronze tactile model, open-captioned 
videos, and audio cassettes describing the 
videos and interpretive displays.

Vocabulary shapes attitudes. For too long, 
the use of demeaning or negative words has 
been among the barriers facing persons who 
have disabilities. For appropriate terminology, 
together with general guidelines, see Status 
of Disabled Persons Secretariat, A Way
with Words: Guidelines and Appropriate 
Terminology for the Portrayal of Persons with 
Disabilities (Ottawa: Department of the 
Secretary of State of Canada, n.d.).

For more information on formative 
evaluation, see Samuel Taylor, ed.,Try It! 
Improving Exhibits Through Formative 
Evaluation (Washington, DC: Association of 
Science-Technology Centers, 1991).

For one museum’s response to the 
Rehabilitation Act, see Janet Kamien, et al., 
Is There Life After 504? A Guide to Building 
and Program Accessibility from The 
Children’s Museum, Boston (Boston: The 
Children’s Museum, 1980). 

As a result of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, many US manufacturers 
now have to incorporate accessibility 
features into their designs and products, 
which will also be available in Canada. 

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                     3



4                                                                      CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

2.00 Tools for Visual Accessibility

2.10        Visibility

It is diffi cult to generalize about visual impairments. An individual 
whose visual acuity falls within the recognized defi nition of blindness* 
may be able to perceive light and darkness and colours, read large 
print, and move around without mobility aids.

Some persons who have visual impairments may see only a small 
portion of a scene but in detail. Others may see the whole scene but 
only as general forms or shadows. Lighting, colour, contrast, and the 
distance between viewers and media all combine to affect visibility.

Lighting may be natural or artifi cial, intentional or inadvertent. It 
differs in intensity, direction, consistency, and colour, and is 
measured in lux (lx) or foot-candles (fc).

Lighting intensity levels in architecture are dictated by the 
Canadian Standards Association and other organizations. Table 1 
shows accessible lighting levels for different exhibit areas and 
components.

Consistent lighting is important, as fl ickering or dimming lights 
make reading diffi cult. Flashing lights may affect persons who have 
epilepsy or visual impairments.

Ambient lighting should be even, with only gradual changes in 
intensity from area to area. Even for persons who do not have visual 
impairments, it takes several minutes for their eyes to adapt 
completely when moving between brightly lit and dark areas.

However, varying intensity (by 50 lx/4.65 fc, or less) between the 
access path and the exhibit space helps people distinguish them. 
Differences in lighting intensity should not exceed 3:1.

Spotlights for emphasis in dimly lit areas may reduce visibility if the 
difference in intensity is dazzling. When dim lighting is necessary, 
consider raising the ambient lighting or providing strong fl oor and 
footplate lighting (see Figure 1).

Adjustable lighting allows visitors to select appropriate lighting 
levels. It also permits temporary illumination of light-sensitive 
objects and materials.

Computer-driven lighting can be programmed for various levels 
of intensity. Visitor-activated lighting can also be controlled by an 
approach sensor, a rheostat switch, a mechanism for moving the 
light bulb closer to the panel or object, curtains, or additional 
lighting on demand. Increased lighting should be connected to a 
timer that turns it off after a reasonable viewing interval. Automatic 

In the 1991 Health and Activity Limitation 
Survey, 603,985 adults reported visual 
disabilities: 36% were aged 15–64, the 
remaining 64% were 65 or over. There are 
many types of visual impairments, including:

•  tunnel vision (narrow fi eld)
•  side or peripheral vision
•  cloudy, blurred, or distorted vision

*It is estimated that 100,000 Canadians are 
legally blind. ‘Legally blind’ persons have 
less than 6/60 (20/200) vision in their better 
eye with correction—or they can see at 6 m 
(20 ft) what normally sighted persons can 
see at 60 m (200 ft).

Table 1: Accessible Lighting Levels

Ambient lighting  50–300 lx      4.65–27.9 fc

Text panels         100–300 lx    9.3–27.9 fc

Controls              100 lx            9.3 fc

Directional 
signage               200–300 lx    18.6–27.9 fc

Specimens, 
objects                100–300 lx    9.3–27.9 fc

Ramps, stairs      100–300 lx    9.3–27.9 fc

Visitor pathways 100–300 lx    9.3–27.9 fc

•  1 lx = .093 fc
•  300 lx (27.9 fc) corresponds to the 

general lighting level of an offi ce
•  100 lx (9.3 fc) corresponds to half the 

lighting level recommended for nursing 
homes and schools

•  50 lx (4.65 fc) corresponds to a well-lit 
street

Light, in both natural and artifi cial forms, may 
help some people see better but not others.

By about age 40, most people notice 
loss of sharpness in close-up vision. By 
their mid-50s, most people lose some ability 
to discriminate colours, and their eyes begin 
to focus at slightly longer distances. By age 
65, their pupils have become sluggish and 
no longer adapt as much or as quickly to 
dim light.



lighting that illuminates dark areas as visitors approach encourages 
them to enter.

Glare should be kept to a minimum, and lights should not shine 
into viewers’ eyes. (The eye-level range, based on average heights, 
is 1036–1640 mm/41–65 in.) Position and house lights inside exhibit 
cases so that glare is reduced and bulbs are concealed (see Figure 
2, p. 6).

Back-lighting shall be avoided when type or illustration is 
positive on a light background. Back-lit text panels or cases should 
not be placed in front of windows or bright lights.

To reduce refl ection, make sure the lighting intensity inside glass 
cases exceeds that outside. Assess the relationship between multiple 
display cases and viewers’ probable positions, and install view barriers 
if required to prevent one case from being refl ected in another. Review 
the locations of refl ective surfaces such as windows and mirrors and 
of light sources such as doors and exit indicators (see Figure 3, p. 6).

Shadows cast on the fl oor may be confusing; shadows on text 
panels or objects interfere with reading or interpretation. Where 
shadows are unavoidable, any potential obstacle should be 
illuminated or brightly coloured.

Eggshell or matt surface fi nish on exhibit walls and panels 
reduces glare and refl ection. Avoid high-gloss. However, the fi nish is 
less signifi cant if lights are angled to eliminate glare. 

Outdoor lighting for interpretive displays and for signage poses 
particular problems for the designer, as natural light is highly 
variable in intensity and direction.

Because sunlight moves in an arc, orient outdoor panels and 
signage to suit the season and time of day when most visitors are 
expected. Usually, exhibit panels should be oriented parallel to the 
direction of the sun’s movement, roughly east-west (see Figure 4, p. 6).

Colour and contrast infl uence visibility. For example, the 
differences in colour between room surfaces and between text and 
its background play an important role.

Ambient colours and patterns should be restrained. Complex 
high-contrast patterns should be avoided on room and display-housing 
surfaces (fl oors, walls, ceilings, and cases). In particular, fl oor patterns 
should not give an optical impression of depth or height that may 
confuse persons who have visual impairments (see Figure 5, p. 6). 

Realistic life-size images such as photomurals may also cause 
confusion. They shall not be mounted where visitors who have low 
vision could walk into them.

There should be a distinct contrast (20%–30%) and difference 
in colour between adjacent fl oors and walls, furniture and its 
background, and step or platform edges and nosings. To aid in 
spatial orientation, make horizontal surfaces (fl oors, treads) darker 

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                     5

Figure 1: Lighting Emphasis

Dark ambient with strong highlighting
Not accessible

High ambient with even highlighting
Accessible

Medium ambient with strong
highlighting and illuminated
footplates
Accessible

footplate
lighting



6                                                                      CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Figure 2: Reducing Glare

Position lights so they do not 
refl ect or create glare.

Lights may also be 
positioned below.

Lights in this position
may create glare.

Figure 3: Refl ection

 

Approx.
equal
lighting
levels

Higher lighting
level or window

Panel alignment along axis of sun’s movement is ideal.

Panel alignment at right angles to axis of sun’s movement creates problems.

Figure 4: Panel Orientation to Sunlight

View barrier
to reduce
or eliminate
refl ection



than vertical surfaces (walls, risers). Illuminated or brilliantly 
coloured footplates (for example, below murals of landscapes) and 
risers of step-ups and platforms provide important spatial cues.

Text and graphics shall have a contrast of at least 70% against 
their background, as calculated using the equation in the sidebar. If 
the light refl ectance value (LRV) is not available from the ink or 
panel manufacturer, estimate it by comparing the colour against a 
grey scale. Read the colour as a percentage of white (for example, 
80% black on the grey scale equals 20% white), and insert the 
fi gure into the equation. Figure 6 shows accessible type and 
background contrast.

Outdoor exhibits and signage shall not have white backgrounds, 
since sunlight on white surfaces is dazzling. Panels and 
publications viewed outdoors and in other bright environments 

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                     7

Use the following equation to calculate 
contrast:

Contrast = B1-B2 X 100%
                    B1

B1 = LRV of brighter colour
B2 = LRV of darker colour

Figure 6: Type and Background Contrast

Not 
accessible

Accessible

type

type

Halftoned type 
on white

Type 100% 
Background 0%

type

type

Halftoned type 
on black

Type 0% 
Background 100%

type

type

White type on 
halftoned background

Type 0%
Background 80%

type

type

Type 70%

type

type

Type 30%

type

type

Background 70%

type

type

Type 60%

type

type

Type 40%

type

type

Background 60%

type

type

Type 50%

type

type

Type 50%

type

type

Background 50%



8                                                                      CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

should have 5%–10% background values in neutral tones (cream, 
off-white, or grey).

Figure/ground relationships shall be kept as simple as 
possible. Patterns or ghosted images behind type or diagrams may 
interfere with reading. However, the interference will be minimal if 
the image has a 5% contrast against the background, and the type 
contrast is increased by 5% to compensate (see Figure 7). 

Care should be taken when specifying white type against a dark 
background. Type that is too heavy and line spacing that is too tight 
hinder reading because the subconscious is trying to decide which 
should be read—the white shapes (text) or the black shapes (word, 
letter, and line spaces). In addition, the optical irradiation (spread) 
of the white type makes it appear heavier. For this reason, type 
reversed from a dark background should be slightly lighter in weight 
(-10%) than positive type on a light background to achieve the 
same visual weight. Type smaller than 12-point should be produced 
in positive format.

Refl ective patterns or images (spot varnish or lacquer effects) 
may be used to layer an image over type and illustration, but glare 
must be prevented, particularly if the visitor cannot control the angle 
of view while reading. Text shall not run over a background 
containing several signifi cantly different colours or tones.

Colour combinations, while chosen for aesthetic and cultural 
reasons, also infl uence readability of text. Recommended colour 
combinations include black/white, black/yellow, dark blue/white, dark 
green/white. Avoid yellow/grey, yellow/white, blue/green, red/green, 
and black/violet.

Colour coding helps viewers visualize and distinguish colours in 
an exhibit. Ensure there is substantial contrast between colours so 
that persons who are colour blind can discriminate them. Text or 
caption references to colour (‘See the red type’) benefi t from 
including a sample of the colour (‘See the red ■ type’). 

Combinations of primary and secondary or of full-intensity 
colours (no black or white tints added) generally fail to achieve 70% 
contrast and have a vibrancy that makes them diffi cult to read.

Colour blindness is found more often in men
(about 8%) than women (less than 0.5%). 
Red/green confusion is the most common 
defi ciency; blue/green confusion is less 
common. As people age, changes in the 
lens mean that violets and blues are more 
diffi cult to discern.

Figure 7: Backgrounds to Type

type

type

Accessible

Type 100% 
Image 10%

type

type

Not accessible

Type 100% 
Image 35%

type

type

Background 20%
120-line screen

type

type

Background 20%
60-line screen



2.20        Typography

Typographic choices depend on usage (for booklets, exhibit panels, 
signs, video captions, etc.). Common typographic categories are 
‘emphasis’ (including main titles, text titles, and subtitles), ‘text’ 
(body copy and captions), ‘labels’ (exhibit labels, internal diagram 
labels, and operation labels for interactives), and ‘illustrative’ (fonts 
that have specifi c associations).

Type characteristics help determine readability of text. When 
people read, they identify word shapes (composed of the counters, 
white space, and letter ascenders and descenders), not a sequence 
of individual letters.

Type style is the letter form of a font, and the basic style 
choice is critical. Two major style categories are ‘serif’ and ‘sans 
serif’, and both include many highly legible fonts. Any font that 
fulfi lls accessibility criteria is acceptable if properly typeset (see 
Figure 8, p. 10). 

Display or decorative fonts shall be used only when typography 
contains a few words that can be typeset at a large size. Cursive 
italics and outlined and shadowed type styles are very diffi cult to 
read and should be avoided for text and labels.

The proportions of a font refer to its width, x-height, and weight, 
and contribute to legibility (see Figure 9, p. 11).

Width (percentage of width to height of the upper-case ‘X’) 
should be 65%–95% for accessibility. This includes most 
condensed, roman, or regular fonts (Helvetica Regular is 89%). 
Serifs bias this fi gure somewhat; allowable widths in this case would 
be 75%–105%. Extended faces (with widths greater than 95% for 
sans serif, 105% for serif) are less readable. If width is adjusted 
using desktop publishing software (‘horizontal scaling’), care should 
be taken not to exceed the recommended proportions.

X-height (percentage of the height of the lower-case ‘x’ to the 
upper-case ‘X’) should be 65%–75%. Few fonts have higher x-heights 
(Helvetica Regular is 72.5%); if a font with a lower x-height is used, 
the type size shall be increased to achieve readability.

Weight (percentage of width of the vertical stroke of the lower-
case ‘h’ to the height of the upper-case ‘X’) should be 10%–15% for 
text. This corresponds roughly to the roman or regular proportion 
(Helvetica Regular is 12%). Certain faces, generally serifs, have 
‘thicks’ and ‘thins’ in their stroke weights; these faces are more 
readable if the thicks are 10%–15% of the height of the upper-case 
‘X’ and the thins no less than 5% (see Figure 10, p. 11). 

During some reproduction processes (screen printing, for 
example), very thin stroke weights may be lost altogether.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                     9

Legibility and readability are different 
concepts. ‘Legibility’ refers to how the design 
of letter forms that make up a particular font 
infl uences word recognition. Legibility 
contributes to ‘readability’, or the ease of 
reading, which is determined by the 
combined impact of type size, kerning, line 
and word spacing, and line length.

A particular font may evoke a certain 
mood or time period, but may not be very 
legible if used for text. For instance, a 
designer who wishes to display a letter in a 
script font to suggest it was written with a quill 
pen should treat the letter as an illustration, 
rather than as text. If the letter contains 
important information, a transcription in a 
legible font should be provided.



If the typesetting is inappropriate, an otherwise accessible typeface 
may be hard to read. 

Setting style for body copy and labels shall be upper and lower 
case. Typography in all caps or small caps or with extreme letter 
spacing is more diffi cult to read and should be limited to titles, 
decorative headings, or structural references (such as folios and 
running heads).

Type size is expressed in points (1 pt equals 0.35 mm, or 1/72 in) 
between lines set with no leading, and encompasses the full height 
or body of all characters in a font, including ascenders and 
descenders. Accessible size depends on the distance of the type 
from the viewer, or on whether the medium is approachable or 
unapproachable (see Table 3, p. 36). With approachable media, 
viewers may get as close as 75 mm (3 in). 

Although readability usually declines when type is too small, 
excessively large type may also reduce accessibility. In publications,  
large type may result in undesirable hyphenation or an extremely 
ragged right-hand margin. In unapproachable media, very large type 

10                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Many persons who have severe visual 
impairments are still able to read regular 
print, either by using corrective lenses or 
hand-held magnifi ers, or by moving closer to 
the printed material.

Publications are approachable because 
they are hand-held, and viewers control the 
viewing distance. Exhibit panels, labels, and 
signage may be approachable or 
unapproachable.

Figure 8: Font Samples

Accessible for text
(weight %, x-height %, width %)

Serif

Times Roman (11, 69, 105)

New Century Schoolbook 
(13, 71, 103)

Palatino (11, 67, 93)

ITC Garamond Condensed Book 
(13, 72, 77)

Sans Serif

Helvetica (12, 72.5, 89)

Univers 55 (14, 70, 93)

Futura (12, 62, 77)

Not accessible for text
(weight %, x-height %, width %)

Serif

Times Roman Bold (19, 67, 101)

New Century 
Schoolbook Bold (22, 69, 106)

Palatino Bold (18, 69, 93)

ITC Garamond Condensed Light 
(9.5, 72, 75)

Sans Serif

Helvetica Light (7, 72.5, 81)

Univers 45 (7, 71, 84)

Futura Light (6, 61, 63)

Decorative 

Gatsby Light (2, 54, 54)

Arcad i a (5, 84, 21)

Linoscript  (9, 31, 130)



                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    11

Figure 10: Thick and Thin Stroke Weights

1 Accessible for text Helvetica Regular 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMabcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

2 Not accessible (too light) Helvetica Light

ABCDEFGHIJKLMabcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

3 Not accessible (too bold) Helvetica Black

ABCDEFGHIJKLMabcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

Figure 9: Font Proportions

1 Accessible for text

Helvetica Regular 

2 Not accessible for text

Helvetica Light

3 Not accessible for text

Helvetica Black



requiring a wide column may be diffi cult for persons who have limited 
peripheral vision or diffi culty with side-to-side head movement. 

Letter spacing (often called tracking or range kerning in 
desktop publishing) is built into fonts, and this setting should 
usually be used for text.

Kerning is the alteration of letter spacing. In every typeface, 
there are incompatible pairs (for example, ‘AW’, ‘CV’), often most 
obvious in larger type sizes. Titles especially should be monitored 
for poor letter spacing and adjusted if necessary (see Figure 11). 

Leading is the spacing between lines of type and is relative to 
the lower-case ‘x’ height. Leading helps the eye scan to the end of a 
line and return to the beginning of the next. In wider text columns, 
more leading improves scanning (see Table 2). In professional 
typesetting, type size and leading are expressed as a ratio (‘type 
size/type size + leading’, or ‘11/12 pt’) that can also be calculated 
as a percentage. 

12                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Figure 11: Kerning Titles

Table 2: Accessible Column Widths and Leading

Type width signifi cantly affects the character count defi ning optimum text
column width. Wider type results in fewer characters per line; narrower 
type results in more characters. Similarly, x-height and line length infl uence 
optimum line spacing. If the line length is reduced, the leading may be reduced 
accordingly. In this table, fi gures for Helvetica Regular (one of the most legible 
fonts) are shown in bold. The fi gures on either side represent other legible 
fonts. To be accessible, fonts must fall into the range of type widths shown for 
approachable and unapproachable media. Use this table as a guide for setting 
more readable text.

                                 Column width                                                
Helvetica

                             Leading

                                 Type width (percentage of width to height)     Regular                                X-height (percentage of cap height)

                                 65%      70%       75%      80%       85%       90%      95%       100%                65%–75%               <65%

Approachable         Lower-case characters per column                                                              Percentage of leading to type size
text 

                         60          59          58         57          56         55         54          53                        20                        17.5

                                 55          54          53          52          51          50          49          48                         19                        17

                                 50          49          48          47          46          45          44          43                         18.5                     16

                                 44          43          42          42          41          40          39          38                         18                        15.5

                                 38          38          37          36          36          35          34          34                         17                        15

Approachable         33         32          32          31          31          30          29          29                         16.5                     14
captions

                  28          27          27          26          26          25          24          24                         16                        13
and labels

               22          22          21          21          20          20          20          19                         15                        12.5

Unapproachable    44         43          42          42          41          40          39          38                         25                        22.5
text

                          38         38          37          36          36          35          34          34                         22.5                     20

                                 33          32          32          31          31          30          29          29                         20                        18.5

                                 27          27          27          26          26          25          24          24                         18.5                     15

                                 22          22          21          21          20          20          20          19                         15                        12.5



Negative leading may be used but only in large-size settings of a 
few words (see Figure 12).

Hyphenation should be avoided. However, in narrow columns,  
it may be preferable to hyphenate to avoid an excessive right rag. 

Type alignment is best with text set ‘fl ush left, ragged right’ 
(see Figure 13). Justifi ed text is more diffi cult to read because the 
letter and word spacing is not uniform. If required, justifi ed text 
should be set in wide columns (40 characters or more), and 
hyphenation should be used with discretion where word and letter 
spacing is too loose. ‘Flush-right, ragged-left’ or ‘centred’ settings 
are diffi cult to read, as the eye, moving left to right, cannot easily 
fi nd the beginning of each line.

Text wrapped around graphics should have a column width of 
20 characters or more. A graphic surrounded by text in a ragged 
right-hand margin is preferred over a graphic that interrupts a 
fl ush-left margin.

While most typesetting uses perpendicular columns, forward-
angled columns are acceptable if the angle is not extreme (30° or 
less; see Figure 14, p. 14).

Column width is expressed in characters per line, including word 
spaces (see Figure 15, p. 14). Measuring column width by the 
number of words (frequently defi ned as 5 characters per word for 
English, 20% more for French) is less accurate for small quantities 
of text in exhibits and signage. Table 2 gives the optimum character 
counts for legible column widths.

The traditional linear measure for column width is ‘picas’.
Margins separate text from material surrounding it, thereby 

preventing confusion. Margins should be no less than 15% of 
column width (single or combined) on all sides.

Gutters separate text columns from other columns and graphics 
and shall be no less than 3 mm (1/8 in) or 10% of the column width 
(whichever is larger). This reduces the tendency to read across the 
gutter into the next column. A thin vertical line rule down the centre 
of the gutter further reduces this tendency.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    13

Figure 12: Negative Leading

Negative leading -15%, 40/34 pt

Font
Choice
Accessible

Type
of Font
Not accessible, confl ict of ascenders 
and descenders

Figure 13: Type Alignment

Accessible

Flush left, ragged right

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 
diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore 
magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum 
dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 
nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna 
aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. 

Flush left, wrap-around right

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 
diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt utea 
laoreet dolore magna aliquam eratum a 
volutpat. Ut wisi enim ad minim situe 
veniam, quis nostrud exerci tation aste 
ullamcorper suscipit lobortis nisl ut. Lore 
ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 
nonummy. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer et.

Not accessible

Justifi ed

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 
diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore 
magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum 
dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 
nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna 
aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. 

Flush right, ragged left

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 
diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore 

magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum 
dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 

nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna 
aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. 

Centred

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 
diam nonum nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore 

magnatum aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum 
dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipisc elit, sed diame nonummy 

nibh euismod tin ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat 
volutpat. Ut wisi enim. 

Flush left, wrap-around left

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 
diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore 

magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim ad 
minim veniam, quis nostrud exerci tation 

ullamcorper suscipit lobortis nisl ut. 
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer 
adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy. Lorem 

ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 
nostrud exerci tation ullamcorper suscipit.



14                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Figure 14: Column Borders

Accessible

Angled columns
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer 

adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy nibh 
euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna 

aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum 
dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 

nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore 
magna.Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer nibh  

adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy nibh euismod amet  
tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat volutpat. 

Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet.

Controlled forms
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, 
sed diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet 

dolore magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem 
ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 
nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore nibh  

magna.Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing 
elit, sed diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet 
dolore magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem 
ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 
diam nonummy nibh. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, enim  

consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy nibh wisi  
euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat 
volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, elit 
consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy nibh 

euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna.Lorem ipsum.

Not accessible

Angled columns
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, 

consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 
diam nonummy nibh euismod erat 

tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna ut  
aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem 

ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing 
elit, sed diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt  

laoreet dolore magna.Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, 
consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy nibh 

euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore.

Controlled forms
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 

diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore 
magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. 

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet erat, 
consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 

nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut 
laoreet dolore magna. Lorem ipsum dolor 

sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy 
nibh dolor euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam 

erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, 
consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam 

nonummy nibh. Lorem ipsum dolor sit 
amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed 

diam nonummy nibh erat euismod. 
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer 

adipiscing elit, sed diam sed diam nonummy nibh euismod 
tincidunt ut. Nonummy nibh dolor euismod tincidunt ut.

30°

45°

Figure 15: Column Width in Characters

Approachable text

60 characters or more (not accessible)

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed dia antan 
nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna et aliquam eratu 
volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer etup 
adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet  ni 
dolore magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi indon et.

55 characters average (accessible)

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing 
elit, sed dia nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet 
dolore magna aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim. 
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, 
sed diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut enim. 

45 characters average (accessible)

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer 
adipiscing elit, sed dia nonummy nibh euismod 
tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat 
volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum dolor sit 
amet, consectetuer adipiscing 

35 characters average (accessible)

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, con 
sectetuer adipiscing elit, sed dia 
nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut 
laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat 
volutpat. Ut wisi enim. Lorem ipsum

20 characters average 
(minimum accessible)

Lorem ipsum dolor 
sit amet, consecte-
tuer adipiscing elit 
sed diam nonummy 
nibh euismod tincid

25 characters average (accessible)

Lorem ipsum dolor sit 
amet, consectetuer 
adipiscing elit, sed diam 
nonummy nibh euism 
tincidunt ut laoreet dolo

15 characters average
(not accessible)

Lorem ipsum
dolor sit amet, 
consectetuer 
adipiscing elit, 
sed diam nonum



2.30        Graphics and Illustrations

Reproduced illustrations, especially line drawings or high-contrast 
images, should be positive (dark line on light background) because 
they are more easily recognized as a whole (see Figure 16). 

The relationship of the image to its background shall conform 
to the contrast guidelines for type (see p. 7–8).

Colour may help explain a process in graphics. However, do not 
rely only on colour coding. Other kinds of coding should be used in 
combination with colour; for example, a unique shape or texture can 
be assigned to a background fi eld in a certain colour (see Figure 17, 
p. 16). Avoid colour and shape combinations used for regulatory, 
warning, or emergency signs.* 

2.40        Photographs

Many persons who have visual impairments fi nd it easier to 
see photographs that are high in contrast and sharp in focus. 
Impressionistic or low-contrast images are more diffi cult to interpret; 
if they must be used, consider supplying higher-contrast copy prints 
as well. Photographs printed on matt paper help reduce glare.

Specify ‘contrasty’ when having a photograph printed, or 
converted to a halftone for reproduction (see Figure 18, p. 16). For 
photographs reproduced by screen printing, specify the fi nest 
screen possible (no coarser than 65 lines per inch, or lpi). 
Photographs may also be converted to high-contrast line art.

Special image conversions such as large-dot, mezzotint, line-
screen, and spiral-screen should be used sparingly and possibly 
accompanied by the original images.

Lighting of photographs shall be controlled and bright. Avoid 
creating shadows from overhead lighting on approachable mounted 
photographs, or use back-lit photo-transparencies.

2.50        Alternate Media for Persons Who Have 
Visual Impairments

In most instances, blind persons and those who have low vision 
require some form of alternate media to access information.

The use of large print is popular for many persons who have 
low vision and for others, such as senior citizens. Audio cassettes 
are preferred by many persons who are blind or who have very 
limited vision. Some people still prefer Braille, and in certain 
circumstances, this may be the best format. Remember, however, 
that only 5%–10% of legally blind persons in Canada can read 
Braille. Due to fi nancial limitations, it is usually best to use a 
format that not only meets the needs of the target audience but 
also benefi ts the general public.

*See Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat,
Common-Use and Operational Signs, Federal 
Identity Program Manual (Ottawa, 1990).

People may be ‘print-handicapped’ for 
many reasons, not only because of visual 
impairments. They may have low reading 
skills, or diffi culty holding a publication or 
manipulating its pages.

Alternate media benefi t a wide range of 
print-handicapped people. Many persons 
who cannot read for reasons other than 
visual impairment do not want to be 
identifi ed, and may not tell you about their 
accessibility problems. 

Persons who have visual impairments 
have a wide range of skills. Persons who 
are blind from birth have no visual 
memories but may read Braille and have 
other tactile skills. Those who lose their 
sight later in life are less likely to develop 
advanced tactile skills but have a wealth of 
visual memories to call on.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    15

Figure 16: 
Figure/Ground and Illustration

Positive illustration

Reverse illustration



16                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Information can be produced in alternate formats at the same time 
as the original medium or on demand. The technology is now available 
to take text in electronic or clearly printed form and quickly generate 
large print, Braille, synthesized speech, or diskettes for personal use.

Large-print publications are for persons who have low or partial 
vision. Although type sizes between 12 pt and 20 pt qualify as large 
print, the Treasury Board of Canada has stipulated that 14–16 pt is 
preferred. Adequate leading (15%–20%) is recommended (see 
Table 2, p. 12). Inside margins shall be at least 22 mm (7/8 in), and 
outside margins, 13 mm (1/2 in). The recommended page size for 
large-print publications is 216 mm x 279 mm (8-1/2 x 11 in). Paper 
shall be uncoated (for reduced glare), off-white, and opaque.

Most word processing software generates acceptable large-print 
formats. It is also possible to enlarge standard-size originals on a 
photocopier if the type characteristics are appropriate. 

Hand-held photographs allow individuals to view objects, works of 
art, or landscapes in a way that best suits their particular vision 
problem. Viewers can control detail, perspective, and light, and can 
use hand-held magnifi ers. Provide seating and adequate lighting.

Some people have diffi culty seeing a large exhibit, mural, or 
architectural feature in its entirety. Consider providing an approachable 
photograph of the full scene. 

In colour

Red=round fi eld

A

Black=diamond fi eld

B

Grey=triangular fi eld

C

When colour is 
not apparent, fi eld 
still reads as different.

A

B

C

Figure 17: Reference Number/ 
Character Fields in Colour Coding

Figure 18: Photograph Reproduction

Accessible                                                   Not accessible

Halftone 120-line screen                               Halftone 60-line screen

High-contrast conversion                              Line-screen conversion



Photo albums and scrapbooks may also benefi t a wide range of 
visitors.

Audio cassettes used as an alternate format serve two purposes. 
They can be prepared as audio versions of printed material that is 
handed out to visitors, or they can act as personal tour guides, both 
to help people navigate and to provide interpretive information.

Information communicated through audio-cassette tours of sites 
or exhibits shall be in highly descriptive spoken word, providing all 
relevant details normally acquired through sight, including 
directional cues. Taped audio tours shall be tested on-site by a 
group of representative users.

Use professional readers whenever possible. Appropriate 
intonation, pacing, and articulation make the recording much easier 
to listen to and understand.

Recordings shall be made on standard two-track compact 
cassettes at 1-7/8 speed using chrome tapes. Four-track systems are 
used for talking book production and are compatible only with cassette 
players designed for this purpose. To help users fi nd items on tape, 
insert a short beep tone at strategic locations such as section breaks. 
‘Tone indexing’ is useful when the tape is on ‘fast forward’.

Cassettes or diskettes shall be labelled using large print, 
preferably overprinted with Braille.

If the equipment is available, make inexpensive recordings using 
synthesized speech output. This would be most appropriate when 
visitors request an audio version of a printed document that has not 
been produced in alternate formats. 

Scanners equipped with optical character recognition (OCR) 
software convert printed text into electronic format on a computer 
diskette. Electronic text can then be generated as synthesized 
speech (or as large print or Braille). These systems, however, 
cannot handle graphic or tabular material, and unclear print may 
cause errors.

If visitors have their own computer equipment, the printed 
document could be provided on diskette.

Audio description, a fairly new development, is ‘the art of talking 
pictorially’ to make media more accessible to persons who have 
visual impairments. Trained describers provide commentaries (which 
dovetail with dialogue or soundtracks) on visual aspects of scenes, 
activities, or objects. Audio description may be used in theatre; with 
television, fi lms, or video; in museums and exhibits; or at live events.

In live performances, describers speak via small FM radios or 
infrared transmitters. In video, audio description is recorded on a 
separate and synchronized second audio program (the SAP 
channel). Audio cassettes can also be produced for exhibits.

Some visitors who have visual impairments 
may be reluctant to use personal cassette 
players if they hinder their ability to get the 
aural feedback they need to navigate safely.

For technical information on the selection 
and use of speech synthesizers, see US 
General Services Administration, Managing 
Information Resources for Accessibility 
(Washington, DC, 1991).

Audio components such as description, 
dialogue, natural sounds, period background 
sounds, and music enrich the interpretive 
message.

For more information on audio description, 
contact The Metropolitan Washington Ear 
Inc, 35 University Blvd E, Silver Spring, MD, 
20901, USA.

This non-profi t corporation provides a 
radio reading service for persons who have 
visual and physical impairments, and also 
trains describers, guides, docents, and 
writers in the art of audio description.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    17



New laser-disc technology enables different soundtracks to be 
supplied simultaneously, allowing for a descriptive audio version.

Describers must have good language skills, extensive 
vocabularies, and appropriate voices.

The total number of Braille readers in Canada is probably between 
6,000 and 10,000. Obviously, for these people Braille is very 
helpful, but unlike other alternate formats, it does not improve 
accessibility for other visitors. Therefore, it is necessary to decide 
just how much Braille to provide and in what circumstances. Some 
institutions compromise by providing access and some wayfi nding 
signage in Braille while providing other information in large-print 
and audio-cassette formats.

It is possible to produce Braille in-house using a Braille printer 
and special software (Duxbury Braille Translator, approved by the 
Department of the Secretary of State of Canada), but it is probably 
more cost-effective to use an outside supplier with the expertise to 
proofread the material.

The CNIB Library for the Blind currently uses the US Library of 
Congress production standards and is in the process of producing a 
revised version. National Library Grade II Braille (short version) 
shall be used for all documents. 

In Quebec, the Institut Nazareth et Louis-Braille uses braille abrégé.

Tactile communication is best suited to relating qualitative and 
comparative information such as an object’s shape and size relative 
to those of something familiar to everyone (such as the height of an 
adult). The presentation shall be simple. For example, a ship model 
should exclude many smaller details so that the overall shape and 
major components are easily discerned by touch. Quantitative 
details and abstract ideas can only be communicated if the visitor 
can read Braille.

Scale is important. Replicas and maps should not be larger than 
the span of the visitor’s arms. Raised diagrams should not exceed 
the span of two hands.

Tactile maps need to be larger and simpler than visual maps to 
convey the same information. A minimum of 5 mm (3/16 in) shall be 
left between parallel lines (representing streets, for example) and 3 
mm (1/8 in) between adjacent symbols.* Varying the height of 
symbols helps users discriminate them, but too many symbols 
create ‘tactile noise’.

Users will want to make use of any residual vision they possess. 
Therefore, make symbols large, and use colour and contrast 
guidelines (see p. 7–8).

For more information on English Braille 
production standards (English Braille 
American Edition), contact the CNIB Library 
for the Blind, 1929 Bayview Ave, Toronto, 
ON, M4G 3E8.

For more information on French Braille 
production standards (Code de transcription 
de l’imprimé en braille), contact Institut 
Nazareth et Louis-Braille, 1111, rue Saint-
Charles Ouest, Tour Ouest, 2e étage, 
Longueuil (QC), J4K 5G4.

Exhibit panels along the Olive Lake Trail in 
Kootenay National Park, BC, include a tactile 
map and other tactile elements, such as a 
bear paw print, tree bark, and a fi sh profi le. 
For more information, contact the Canadian 
Parks Service, Western Region, Calgary.

Tactile acuteness is more vague than visual 
acuteness. The size of the end of the fi nger 
(approx. 5 mm x 5 mm; 3/16 in x 3/16 in) 
represents the smallest space in which one 
piece of information can be distinguished. 

*See Bonnie Sadler Takach,Tactile 
Communications for the Visually Impaired: 
Annotated Bibliography and Compendium 
(Calgary: Canadian Parks Service, Western 
Region, 1992).

18                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY



3.00 Tools for Hearing Accessibility

3.10        Audibility

There are many types of hearing loss. Generally, deaf persons 
depend more on their visual skills for communication, while persons 
who have hearing loss rely on both auditory and visual input. 
Deafened persons* rely much more on printed material. 

Peak noise criteria (PNC) measures the ambient noise in a room, 
giving greater weight to noise within the same range of frequencies used 
by broadcast media. Ambient noise should be no more than 40 PNC.

Signal to noise ratio (S/N ratio) is the difference in decibels (dB) 
between the signal (for example, speech or wildlife sound) and the 
background noise (for example, air-conditioning or traffi c noise). The 
higher the S/N ratio, the better the communication. 

Persons who do not have hearing loss can tolerate S/N ratios of 
-5 dB (the noise being 5 dB louder than the signal) without 
diffi culty. However, persons who have hearing losses require at 
least a +5 dB S/N ratio (the signal being 5 dB louder than the 
noise). S/N ratios shall be a minimum of +10 dB (referenced to 
sound pressure level A weighted).

Reverberation, or refl ected sound, is the time a sound needs to 
become inaudible; the longer the reverberation time, the more 
diffi cult it is to comprehend speech. The reverberation time should be 
as low as possible, preferably less than 1 second. This will depend 
largely on whether the room is empty or full of people. A full room 
absorbs sound refl ections, making the reverberation time shorter. 

3.20        Sound Delivery Methods

The quality of delivered sound is measured in percentage of 
allowable consonants (All Cons)—the number of distinguishable 
consonants in a broadcast message discernible to average hearing. 
This fi gure shall be a minimum of 80%–85% and preferably 90%.*

If using sound systems with loudspeakers, obtain professional 
design advice. There are many kinds of sound systems, but the 
choice will depend on the size and shape of the room. Rooms with 
low ceilings (less than 3000 mm/118 in) require distributed systems 
with many speakers mounted in the ceiling and facing down at the 
audience. Rooms with higher ceilings require point-source, single-

More than a million adult Canadians have 
hearing loss: 49% are aged 15–64, and 51% 
are 65 or over (Statistics Canada, Health and 
Activity Limitation Survey 1991). Only 5% use 
sign language, while 16% can speech-read. 
Almost a third own hearing aids.

The incidence of hearing loss is increasing. 
Because of prolonged exposure to loud noise 
in the workplace or to loud music, more young 
people are experiencing some degree of 
hearing loss.

Furthermore, as people age, their sensitivity 
to high-frequency sounds diminishes, and 
background-noise interference becomes more 
of a problem. 

*‘Deafened’ persons have lost all of their 
hearing later in life. They are unable to use 
their residual hearing.

Use an inexpensive sound level meter to test
the S/N ratio. Testing should be performed at 
several typical listening positions in the facility.

Curtains, thick-pile carpet and underpadding,
acoustic tiling, padded furniture, and carefully 
placed baffl es or screens all help reduce 
reverberation time.

*See Don and Carolyn Davis, Sound 
System Engineering (Indianapolis: Bobbs-
Merrill, 1976).

Higher-quality speaker systems, surround 
sound treatments, and acoustic treatments 
of theatres and exhibits improve sound 
quality for all visitors, whether they are hard 
of hearing or not.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    19



speaker systems. Long, tall rooms require point-source systems, 
perhaps with second point sources with a digital delay halfway down 
the room. Wide rooms require point-source, speaker-array systems 
with wide sound distributions. 

Earphones shall be equipped with volume controls.

When possible, assistive listening devices should be provided 
in theatres, video kiosks, and other areas that use audio 
communication. Headphones, where appropriate, should be supplied.

Many persons who are hard of hearing use hearing aids. 
However, hearing aids amplify background noise in crowded rooms, 
exhibit halls, and theatres, thus reducing speech comprehension. 
Sound amplifi cation systems should be compatible with hearing aids 
that bear direct audio input.

Induction loop, AM or FM radio, and infrared radiation systems 
broadcast audible signals through different means. Visitors who have 
hearing aids with telephone, or ‘T’, switches can receive signals from 
low-cost induction loop systems. Other systems require a portable 
receiver for every user. These receivers vary in cost and reception 
quality. AM and FM systems have more than one channel, and both 
FM and infrared radiation offer stereo sound.

3.30        Alternate Media for Persons Who Are Deaf
or Hard of Hearing

Captioning translates the audio portion of a video or fi lm program 
into visible subtitles, or ‘captions’. Dialogue and narration shall be 
condensed to a maximum of 120 words per minute, and language 
adjusted to a Grade VI comprehension level.

All slide, video, and fi lm programs that are shown regularly or that 
provide essential interpretive messages shall be captioned.*

Closed captioning requires a decoder for display on a standard 
television receiver and can be switched on or off (beginning in 1994, 
receivers will be manufactured with built-in decoders). Open 
captioning, present on the screen at all times, does not require 
special equipment but cannot be switched off. 

Captions should be white text on a black or dark background box. 
No more than two lines of text at a time should be shown on the 
screen. If programs are closed-captioned, visitors should be offered 
the option to toggle between captions or no captions.

In Canada, several companies produce both closed and open 
captioning (see List of Organizations). Although they supply 
electronic captioning only for video, they do give advice on 
mechanical captioning for slides and fi lm and on real-time captioning. 
When purchasing services, make sure the supplier is licensed to use 
standards developed by the National Captioning Institute (USA). 

Review the quality of assistive listening 
devices carefully. Users report some 
problems with FM systems indoors, including 
signal loss and drop-outs while walking 
around exhibits, noise pick-up from 
fl uorescent fi xtures, and uncertainty with 
receiving range.

*The Canadian Parks Service has instituted
captioning in response to negotiations with 
agencies representing persons who are deaf 
or hard of hearing.

For persons who are deaf from birth and 
communicate with sign language, English or 
French is in fact their second language, and 
typically their reading and writing skills have 
been affected. 

For information on adapting and testing 
written materials for deaf visitors, see 
Constance Jacobson, Accessible English: 
Adapting Written Materials for Deaf Visitors 
(Boston: Museum of Fine Arts, n.d.).

For detailed guidelines on language 
adaptation, see Nan Decker, et al., Readable 
English for Hearing-Impaired Students: 
Multi-level Guidelines for Linguistically 
Controlled Reading Materials (Boston: The 
Caption Center, n.d.).

20                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY



Producers of video programs must comply with the following 
standards for closed captioning:

The fi nal work dub sent for captioning should use the U-Matic 
video-cassette format. The audio, video (program and slate), and 
time code on the master, back-up, and work dubs must be identical. 
The preferred channel for time coding on U-Matic video cassettes is 
Audio Channel 2. Program suppliers shall indicate on the tape 
container if a different channel has been used. There must be no 
disturbances in the time code, sync, video, or control track of either 
the master or the work dub during the slate, program, or for a 10-
second interval after the program ends.

The time code used on all master, back-up, and work copies shall 
be SMPTE 526/60 drop frame (ANSI C98.12-1975 Compensated). 
Time codes must be uninterrupted and begin at least 5 seconds 
before the slate. This applies to both the master and the work dubs. 
The time code must be monotonically increased throughout the 
recording of the tape, but should not pass 24:00:00:00. All time 
codes should be fi rst-generation. If a dubbed time code is used, it 
must be regenerated or reshaped, and it must be timed to remain in 
sync with the video. Time codes on U-Matic video cassettes shall be 
recorded at +2VU (-0, +0.5) and calibrated per ANSI C98.3-1973. 

Indicate clearly if the product has been recorded in stereo.

Provide scripts if audio-visual productions are not captioned. 
Scripts are not usually recommended for theatre situations, 
however, because it is too dark to read, although individual light 
sources could be supplied.

Scripts should not be word-for-word transcriptions; it is too diffi cult 
to read a long text and watch a program at the same time. Condense 
the material to capture the main message of each frame. Scripts 
should be made available before a program begins so that visitors 
can get a sense of the program’s content.

Visitors who are deaf or hard of hearing may communicate through 
speech-reading, sign language, print, and mime and gesture.

When sign language interpretation is used for a program of 
more than 2 hours, two interpreters are required, and they should 
alternate every 20 minutes. Interpreters may be booked through the 
Department of the Secretary of State of Canada.

The hard of hearing rely on speech-reading and hearing devices 
to communicate, and good speech-readers can understand 30%–
40% of what is being said. To assist speech-readers, speakers 
should make sure their faces are fully visible and should speak 
clearly, without exaggerated articulation, at a normal speed. They 
should also use short, simple sentences. 

In darkened rooms, provide adequate lighting on interpreters 
and speakers so that they are clearly seen.

The choice between open and closed 
captioning must be made on a case-by-case 
basis. Even when closed captioning is 
advertised as being available on request, 
visitors are often reluctant to ask for it. On the 
other hand, open captioning or the 
continuous use of closed captioning may 
result in ‘tube burn-in’ (the permanent etching 
of the image on the picture tube) in as short 
a time as a single season. Tube burn-in may 
be minimized by reducing the hours of 
projection or by adjusting the intensity, 
contrast, and colour of the captioned text.

For more information on captioning, contact 
The Caption Center, 125 Western Ave, 
Boston, MA, 02134, USA. The center is 
carrying out research on multilevel 
captioning (designing captions for different 
reading levels), and produces publications 
on a regular basis. The center also offers a 
captioning software program that produces 
open captions for non-broadcast 
videotapes.

Paper and pencils are simple tools for 
communicating with persons who are deaf 
or hard of hearing. When in doubt, write it 
down.

Different sign language dialects are used 
across North America. American Sign 
Language and Langage des signes 
québécois are the accepted standards for 
sign language interpretation.

For more information, contact the 
Parliamentary and Interpretive Services 
Directorate, Conference Interpretive 
Services, Department of the Secretary of 
State of Canada, Ottawa, ON, K1A 0M5.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    21



22                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

4.00 Tools for Physical Accessibility

4.10        Human Dimensions and Reach

As exhibits become more sophisticated, one of the biggest 
challenges facing designers is physical accessibility. Different types 
of exhibits—even different exhibit components—require careful 
specifi cation. 

The needs of standing viewers and wheelchair users vary 
considerably. Figure 19 gives the average dimensions of the standing 
adult and the child wheelchair user, as well as the spatial 
requirements for wheelchair operation. 

Interactive exhibits invite viewer participation. To use interactives, 
viewers may have to operate controls or change their position (to 
use ‘look-intos’, for example). Interactives or their controls shall be 
within comfortable reach of wheelchair users and children. 

Front-operated controls without an allowance for knee space are 
not accessible to wheelchair users. Side access must be provided, 
including space for manoeuvring a wheelchair. Figure 19 also shows 
the accessible zone for fi ngertip and grasping controls on vertical 
surfaces and on horizontal and angled surfaces.

Seating enables all visitors to operate interactives at a height 
tailored to wheelchair users. Optional interactive seating should 
have back and arm supports that can be folded away, or no 
supports at all. Seating shall glide away readily to allow access for 
persons who use wheelchairs. The seats shall be stable and 
diffi cult to knock over.

Where the viewer is expected to spend some time (3 minutes or 
more), the height of the interactive seating should be adjustable.

Colour or tonal contrast draws attention to seating.
Provide step-ups if standing viewers have to shift their eye 

position to see an exhibit properly. Step-ups shall be 180 mm (7 in) 
or less in height and absent in at least one place to permit 
wheelchair access. Provide handrails for stability.

4.20        Manipulation

There are many kinds of interactive controls, from push buttons 
to levers. The layout of controls should be simple and uncluttered, 
with controls grouped and labelled according to function.

Provide clear operating instructions for all controls. Action 
labels (such as ‘push’, ‘pull’, ‘turn’) benefi t from graphic diagrams 

An excellent source of anthropometric
measurements is Niels Diffrient, Alvin R. 
Tilley, and Joan C. Bardagjy, Humanscale 1/
2/3 (Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 1985).

More than 2 million adult Canadians (46% 
of them age 65 or over) reported mobility 
impairments (Statistics Canada, Health and 
Activity Limitation Survey 1991). Of these, 
about 20% use some form of mobility aid 
(cane, back or leg brace, or wheelchair). 
More than 2 million adults also reported 
agility impairments (diffi culty reaching, 
bending, grasping, or manipulating). 
   Structural aids for persons who have 
mobility and agility impairments also help a 
wide range of visitors—for example, persons 
who have heart conditions or back problems, 
pregnant women, parents with small children.
   Do not expect all persons who have 
mobility or agility impairments to ‘look 
obvious’. Many can walk and do not appear 
to have a disability, but they cannot stand 
unassisted for long periods of time. Handrails 
and plenty of seating are essential.



                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    23



24                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

such as arrows. When used, visual instructions for control 
operation shall be from the perspective of the viewer. 

Clearance around control areas should be 750 mm x 1200 mm 
(30 in x 48 in) or more. Ensure that the space allowance in the 
direction the control moves is comfortably greater than the extent 
of the anticipated movement and includes the body of the user  
(see Figure 20 for an example).

In general, all controls should be operable with one hand, without 
the need for tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist, and 
should not require fi nger dexterity or strength. 

Large-size mechanical controls require counter-balancing. They 
should return to their original position after use.

Review control hazards carefully. Make sure that there is no risk 
of pinching or trapping during control operation. All handles or 
wheels that transfer power manually and directly to an apparatus 
should incorporate a clutch so that the control cannot ‘kick back’. 
Even a gradual kick-back could trap a person with low dexterity.

Push buttons shall be at least 20 mm (3/4 in) wide and spaced 
at least 20 mm (3/4 in) apart. Buttons should be textured, pliable, 
and slightly concave.

Levers shall be brightly coloured or illuminated. Take care that 
the articulation of the lever with the fl oor or case does not present a 
pinching or trapping threat and that there is no place for the viewer 
to bang his or her elbow while operating the lever. If the lever comes 
out of the fl oor, there shall be a 150-mm (6-in) high cane-detectable 
barrier on all approachable sides outside the full range of the lever’s 
movement (see Figure 20).

As joysticks require grasping ability, they should have soft, 
textured knobs.



Trackballs may be unfamiliar to many users. These fi xed, rotating 
balls, operated by the fi ngers or palm, require a smooth tracking 
motion that may be diffi cult for persons who have motion-control 
problems. Textured or rubber trackballs may be easier to use than 
ones made of hard plastic.

Wheels and knobs shall not have spokes or radial protrusions 
that may trap fi ngers or hands. Safety wheels have small, smooth-
surfaced indentations. Make sure that fi ngers cannot be trapped in 
the clearance between the wheel or knob and the wall or exhibit 
case. The back of the wheel should be smooth.

Viewing angle control devices such as look-intos, peepholes, 
or long snouts (for dioramas, for example) shall have multiple 
viewing levels, staggered laterally to accommodate more than one 
user at a time (see Figure 21). Ensure that the lateral space is wide 
enough to accommodate a wheelchair.

Protruding eyepieces shall be made of soft, pliable material and 
have rounded corners. Look-into eyepieces shall be adjustable in 
height or located 920–1030 mm (36–41 in) above the fl oor. Provide 
handrails at view ports. 

Optical instruments such as microscopes and telescopes are 
usually equipped with appropriate eyepieces, although this should 
be checked. Eyepiece position should be adjustable. In the case of 
microscopes, the height of the table should be adjustable; with 
telescopes, the height of the instrument on the column shall be 
adjustable.

Light-ups such as location dots or lines on maps, questions and 
answers, or geological time-lines shall be evaluated to see how light 
intensity, size, approachability, and content affect accessibility.

Touch-screens activate software functions on contact. Use 
strong graphic highlights and shadows to distinguish on-screen 
‘buttons’, and make sure contrast and brightness controls are easy 

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    25



26                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

to manipulate. Glare shields are useful and should be hinged to the 
side of the screen, with their operation clearly explained.

Choose keypads with the largest character and button size 
available. Where appropriate, keypads should have raised 
characters and Braille. If supplied, keypad membranes should be 
pliable and removable, and when worn, they should be replaced to 
retain character readability. The membranes should be opaque and 
the characters printed and embossed on them.

4.30        Alternate Media for Persons Who Have 
Mobility Impairments

When it is not possible to make part of a park or historic site 
accessible to all persons who have mobility impairments, a 
representative experience shall be provided. The experience should 
use a combination of alternate media to convey as many of the 
sensory aspects of the inaccessible area as possible.

Reproductions of inaccessible areas or their components should 
accurately communicate the main themes through audio, visual, and 
tactile experiences. Reproductions can take many forms—from 
photographs to scale models, from replicas of objects to re-creations 
of representative rooms or scenes, from sounds to smells. 

Audio descriptions help portray experiences that are not easily 
reproduced. Audio descriptions should convey all sensory 
characteristics of areas or objects and should conform to applicable 
guidelines in Section 2.50 (see p. 17–18).

Acoustic models of architectural or natural settings should 
replicate ambient and other sounds. 

Consider combining sounds with tactile or visual displays. For 
example, the sound of an object such as a musical instrument or 
tool could be keyed by movement of the object.

Real-time video is particularly useful for visual exploration. 
Persons who have mobility impairments can take advantage of or, 
depending on the type of equipment, sometimes even manipulate 
properly placed video cameras to explore the inaccessible area 
on a television monitor and share the experience with their 
companions. Monitors should be approximately 355 mm (14 in) 
for a viewing distance of 920–1830 mm (36–72 in), and 510 mm 
(20 in) for a viewing distance of 1830–3050 mm (72–120 in).

At Fort Wellington National Historic Site in 
Prescott, ON, the main building (the 
Blockhouse) has cameras on the second 
and third fl oors. From an accessible location 
on the ground fl oor, visitors can enjoy what 
their companions are seeing on the upper 
levels.



5.00 Tools for General Accessibility

5.10        Plain Language

Clear, organized writing is essential to good communication. Writers 
shall use plain language, and qualifi ed editors should review all 
written material. 

Plain language writing focuses on the needs of the reader. 
Writers should determine who the audience is, what information is 
essential, and how it can be organized and expressed most clearly.

Usually, each paragraph should contain only one idea, unless two 
ideas are being linked or compared. Use short sentences with 
simple structures. 

The active voice—subject, verb, object—is more direct and easier 
to follow than the passive voice. Make sure the subject and verb come 
close to the beginning of the sentence. As a rule of thumb, sentences 
should average about 15 words, and should be no longer than 25.

Use simple everyday words as much as possible. Avoid jargon, 
technical terms, abstract concepts, and complex ideas. If they are 
necessary, they should be explained.

Word processing software can be used in conjunction with 
readability indexes to review vocabulary levels, check grammar, and 
calculate sentence lengths. Field testing, however, is an even better 
way to evaluate written material. Ask a sample group of readers to 
assess what has been written.

5.20        On-site Facilities

At information desks, the three international access symbols shall 
be posted to advertise accessible services (see Figure 22). An 
accessible space for wheelchair users must also be provided. 

Lighting at the information desk, where material is read, should 
be 100–300 lx (approx.10–30 fc). 

Access literature should be available in standard and alternate 
formats at the desk, indicating what services are available and 
providing information about different aspects of the park or site that 
may affect accessibility.

Relief maps of the site may be provided at the entrance. Building 
fl oor plans or site maps shall indicate north; if fl oor plans or site maps 
are mounted in a fi xed position, they shall be oriented precisely to 
the building or site. Visitors often prefer ‘bird’s eye view’ maps, but 
these maps show a site from a certain angle. Bird’s eye view maps 
should be accompanied by plan views showing correct orientation.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    27

Sixteen percent of adult Canadians have  
reading skills that are too limited to deal 
with most of the written material they 
encounter in everyday life. A further 22% 
can read simple, well-laid-out material if 
they are familiar with the subject matter 
(Statistics Canada, Survey of Adult Literacy 
1991).
   For these people, the use of plain 
language and the design of the written 
material can mean the difference between 
being able and not being able to read. 

There may be many reasons why a 
person has limited reading skills—fewer 
years of schooling, a learning disability, an 
intellectual disability, or having a fi rst 
language other than English or French.

For more information on plain language, 
see Multiculturalism and Citizenship 
Canada, Plain Language: Clear and Simple 
(Ottawa, 1991).

Figure 22: 
International Access Symbols

The access symbols may not be enough. 
Consider providing a sign inviting people to 
approach staff with questions about 
accessible facilities and services.



28                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

At outdoor facilities, all functions of the information desk must be 
handled through signage. Where power is available, consider 
adding an audio message.

Information shall be provided at the roadside or trailhead 
indicating the trail distance, terrain, and features.

Pre-trip information, prepared in alternate formats as appropriate, 
shall provide access information on the facility. Information kits 
could include invitations; fact sheets on facility hours; evaluation 
sheets for users who have disabilities; and information about 
special access provisions, programs, and services.



6.00 Guidelines for Media Design

The Tools sections (2.00–5.00) give guidelines for improving the 
accessibility of various media. This section relates those guidelines 
to specifi c media, noting exceptions to general guidelines.

6.10        Publications

Because publications are inherently approachable media (viewable 
as close as 75 mm/3 in), typographic standards are more fl exible than 
for unapproachable media. 

Typesetting may be done professionally, or through desktop 
publishing and imageset or laser printed. Avoid laser printing for small 
type (1–14 pt); if absolutely necessary, it may be used for larger type.

Text type size/column measure ratio should be based on the 
approachable-text guidelines in Table 2 (see p. 12). The minimum size 
for titles and text is 11 pt (see Figure 23, p. 30); column width should 
be relative to font proportions. The maximum type size for text should 
not exceed 16 pt, except in large-print publications or for emphasis. 

References and footnotes shall be between 9 pt and 11 pt, and 
should be smaller than the text.

Posters should have a type size of 18 pt or more for text, and 
should be treated as if they were unapproachable media.

Page grids should be determined using the guidelines for 
accessible column width, margins, and gutters (see p. 13). Two-
column grids are viable in horizontal or large-format publications 
(216 mm x 279 mm/8-1/2 in x 11 in, or larger). Unequal grids may be 
used, with smaller columns for reference and footnote text. Where a 
reference column is used in a multicolumn format, it should be 
separated from the text by a vertical line rule.

Do not use unequal column widths for main text. This format is 
confusing and diffi cult to follow, as the eye becomes used to one width. 

In general, the typesetting guidelines in Section 2.20 (see p. 
10–13) apply to publications design.

For use of imagery in publications, refer to the general comments 
on photography and graphics in Section 2.30 (see p. 15).

Choose photographs and illustrations that will read well if 
rendered high-contrast by photocopying. Halftone line screens of 
120 lpi or more are best in approachable media.

Generally, fi gures, diagrams, charts, and tables should be 
positive; a light tint close-cropped behind the image enhances 
recognition of some fi gures.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    29

The Treasury Board of Canada has 
established 12 pt as the minimum size for 
titles and text in large-print publications. It 
has also stipulated, however, that the 
preferred type size is 14–16 pt. Using 12 pt 
as a minimum type size for all publications 
might eliminate the need to reproduce them 
in a separate large-print format. Ultimately, 
accessibility to all persons who have visual 
impairments will be the deciding factor in 
each instance.

Type size has a substantial infl uence on 
document size. An increase of 1 pt in type 
size equals a 25%–30% increase in the
area required for the same amount of text. 
Therefore, when type size goes up 20%, 
paper use goes up correspondingly. If print 
size increases, publications are more 
accessible, but more expensive to produce. 
For each project, a balance must be achieved 
between the needs of the potential audience 
and the cost of the publication.



30                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Figures and diagrams shall be close to their text references, 
preferably on the same page or double-page spread. If this is not 
possible, make sure they are clearly referenced.

Charts that employ colour coding shall follow colour and contrast 
guidelines (see p. 7–8) and should use a different type of line or bar 
for each colour.

Paper characteristics—including weight, opacity, surface fi nish, 
and colour—infl uence accessibility in a number of ways. Choose 
paper, or ‘stock’, carefully.

An aspect of weight is fl exibility. Paper fl exibility infl uences the 
ease with which pages can be turned. In general, paper of medium 
fl exibility (neither too rigid nor too limp) is the easiest to handle. The 
designer’s judgement is required here.

Stock opacity infl uences the degree to which printing from the 
other side of the page shows through and interferes with readability 
of text. For publications with double-sided pages, stocks with good 
opacity shall be selected to minimize show-through.

Paper fi nish and texture depend on whether the stock is coated 
or uncoated. 

Some coated stocks are glossy and highly refl ective; some are 
matt with low refl ectivity. Glossy stock should not be used for long 
publications with large amounts of text, as glare may cause eye 

Stock weight is expressed in grams per 
square metre (gsm) or pounds (lb) and is 
based on the weight of 1000 sheets at a 
particular size. For heavier card stock, 
thickness is measured in points (pt). 
Common weights for text stock are between 
89 gsm and 118 gsm (120 lb and 160 lb); for 
cover stock, between 169 gsm and 252 gsm 
(8 pt and 12 pt).

Figure 23: Type Size

Not accessible for text or captions

6 pt    ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghi jklmnopqrstuvwxyz

7 pt    ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghi jklmnopqrstuvwxyz

8 pt    ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghi jklmnopqrstuvwxyz

Accessible for captions

9 pt    ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

10 pt   ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

Accessible for text

11 pt    ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

12 pt   ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz



strain. High-gloss stocks are also less desirable because they are 
slippery, causing diffi culties for persons who have dexterity disabilities.

Uncoated papers may be smooth or textured. There is rarely a 
refl ectivity or glare problem with uncoated stocks.

Finish greatly infl uences the quality of printing. Coated stocks 
give the best image reproduction, especially of photographs. 
Smoother uncoated stocks adequately reproduce most 
photographs, type, and high-contrast images. Textured or heavily 
watermarked uncoated stocks should be specifi ed with caution.

Pattern and colour affect readability. Patterned papers, 
including some heavily fl ecked recycled stocks, interfere with 
reading, as do stocks with textures that create shadows. 

Coloured stocks may be used if the colour does not exceed 
contrast guidelines when used as a background to text and images 
(see p. 7 –8). Bright-white (or ‘blue’-white) stocks, coated or uncoated, 
may be dazzling if used in publications requiring extended reading. 
Publications viewed outside, such as fi eld guides, interpretive folders, 
and maps, should be printed on off-white or lightly coloured stock.

The type of binding is signifi cant for visitors who have dexterity 
disabilities.

Saddle-stitched binding (stapled along the spine) presents few 
problems at 64 pages or less, depending on the fl exibility and the 
bulk of the stock. Large saddle-stitched publications ‘wrestle’ with 
the reader; the natural spring of the paper tends to open the 
publication in the middle, rather than where desired.

Perfect binding is preferred for documents longer than 64 pages. 
As perfect-bound publications cannot easily be opened fl at, inside 
margins shall be at least 20 mm (3/4 in) so that text near the spine 
can be read. 

Sewn binding does allow publications to be opened fl at. This type 
of binding may be considered for softcover books of 64 pages or more.

Sewn spines are preferable for books with hardcover binding, 
which have rigid covers enabling good grip.

Spiral binding allows publications to lay fl at or be folded back, 
making them easier to hold, but should not be used for publications 
of more than 144 pages (depending on stock weight), as they 
become unmanageable. Heavy cover stock, bristol, or card shall be 
used for covers of spiral-bound publications.

Reproduction using poor-quality fi lm and printing may fail to 
achieve the colour and contrast standards set out in these guidelines 
(see p. 7–8).

Ink density in the printing process is variable. Press-proofi ng 
ensures that accessibility objectives are met.

Duplication using paper printing plates or photocopying generally 
does not yield the image quality required to meet access guidelines.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    31

Figure 24: Quality Reduction Through 
Photocopying (12-pt and 40-pt type)

type

type
First printing from imagesetting 1240 dpi

First-generation photocopy

Second-generation photocopy

Third-generation photocopy

Fourth-generation photocopy



32                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Avoid multiple-generation reproduction; photocopying a photocopy 
degrades the type and imagery (see Figure 24, p. 31). Any type of 
reproduction should be from the fi rst master following fi lm.

To fulfi ll reproduction on demand by photocopying, enlarge 
the text area or boost the contrast in imagery. This requires only 
a moderately sophisticated photocopier and larger-size paper.

6.20        Exhibits

For the Canadian Parks Service, ‘exhibits’ include interior and 
exterior facilities. Exterior facilities include roadside and on-site 
facilities, single- and multiple-panel installations.

When exhibit spaces are being planned, designers may occasionally 
be called on to provide architectural specifi cations.

Headroom shall be at least 1980 mm (78 in) from fl oor to ceiling 
or to any object hanging from the ceiling.*

Openings, or entrances, into adjoining exhibit spaces shall be at 
least 810 mm (32 in) wide. Where space is required for two 
wheelchairs to pass, openings shall be 1500 mm (60 in). Wheelchair 
manoeuvring space shall be level and clear of obstruction.

Corridors should be 1500 mm (60 in) wide. 

Situations that pose threats and traps to persons who have visual or 
physical impairments are particularly intimidating. Take care to avoid 
creating claustrophobic spaces. Wheelchair users may not enter 
spaces if they cannot see an area where they can turn around. Backing 
out is diffi cult for persons who have limited upper-body mobility.

Entries to hazardous areas such as doors to stairwells should 
have special textured and patterned surfaces and handles or 
audible and visible warnings to indicate potential dangers.

Stand-alone structures such as seats, plants, or statues shall 
not obstruct travel routes.

Cane-detectable barriers are required where signage, telephone 
booths, exhibit cases, or other obstructions between 685 mm and 
1980 mm (27 in and 78 in) above the fl oor extend into an accessible 
corridor 100 mm (4 in) from a wall or 300 mm (12 in) from a post (see 
Figure 25). The cane-detectable barrier shall be on all approachable 
sides, 150 mm (6 in) high, and greater in circumference than the size 
of the object’s ‘footprint’.

Invisible barriers such as glass doors and exhibit cases are 
potential risks to persons who have visual impairments. Ensure that 
transparent barriers are clearly marked.

Position invisible-barrier indicators, such as dots and lines, on 
exhibit-case glass so that they do not block the view of images, 
objects, or text (see Figure 26). Enhance the viewer’s spatial 

Architectural access standards are outlined
in Canadian Standards Association (CSA), 
Barrier-Free Design: A National Standard of 
Canada (Rexdale, ON: CSA, 1990).

*See Barrier-Free Design.



orientation by contrasting fl oor and wall colours or tones (see colour 
and contrast guidelines, p. 5). 

Cul-de-sacs require a 1700-mm (67-in) square space at the end 
for wheelchair manoeuvring. When positioning display cases, avoid 
creating cul-de-sacs where possible.

Areas with bollards and turnstiles shall provide wheelchair 
clearance (1500 mm/60 in) at at least one point, possibly by the 
removal of a bollard or, alternately, by a clearly marked bypass door. 
Bollards and turnstiles shall be clearly marked or illuminated.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    33



34                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Exhibit details such as corners and display-case edges should 
be rounded. During design, all structures shall be considered from 
the perspective of what it would be like to bump into them.

Accessible trails shall meet the same spatial requirements as 
exhibits. Consider as well how wind may alter the height of 
overhanging tree branches.

The travelling surface on visitor pathways should be taken into 
account when determining accessibility.

The allowable slope in the direction of travel shall be 1:20 or less; 
the cross-slope, 1:50 or less. Changes in slope should be well-marked.

Ramps are necessary where there are 13-mm (1/2-in) changes 
in level on accessible routes. The slope of a ramp shall be a 
maximum of 1:12. The total rise of a ramp should be no more than 
750 mm (30 in). If the rise is steeper, a level landing, elevator, or 
platform lift shall be provided. The width of a ramp shall be a 
minimum of 920 mm (36 in). 

If a ramp drops off at the side, it shall have a 75-mm (3-in) curb, 
and a guard, or other type of barrier. There shall be handrails on both 
sides, as well as a level landing 1500 mm (60 in) deep at the top and 
bottom of the ramp and where there is any change in direction.*

Platforms in an exhibit should be at a consistent, minimum 
height of 150 mm (6 in), and their edges and sides shall be coloured 
or illuminated.

Use non-slip and non-shift fl oor coverings. Carpeting should be 
a fi rm low-pile type over a fi rm pad or no pad. Throw rugs or small 
carpets shall be fi rmly attached so that they do not slip or shift.

Uneven vertical fl oor joints that are 6 mm (1/4 in) or more in 
elevation shall be sloped or bevelled.

Gratings or planked surfaces shall have openings no larger 
than 13 mm (1/2 in). The long dimension of the openings should be 
at right angles to the anticipated direction of travel.

Pads for outdoor roadside or accessible trail exhibits shall be 
hard-surfaced and level.

Area access provisions for visitors who have disabilities should not 
isolate them from the general public; for example, wheelchair 
allowances in a theatre should not be concentrated in one place.

Preparation and backstage areas should also be accessible to 
allow everyone to participate in interpretive and volunteer activities.

When planning seating areas for an exhibit, include an adjacent 
area for wheelchair users to pull off so that they can get out of the 
pedestrian fl ow.

Resting places with seating are necessary because some 
persons who have physical impairments have less stamina. There 

*See Barrier-Free Design.



should be fi ve 2-person benches for every 90 m2 (1000 sq ft) of 
exhibit space or 500 m (550 yd) of accessible trail. These benches 
should have backs and arms.

Areas for wheelchair users to pause shall be provided beside 
exhibit spaces or accessible trails: two spaces of 1200 mm (48 in) 
square per 90 m2 (1000 sq ft) of exhibit space or 500 m (550 yd) of 
accessible trail. On trails, these areas shall be level, or slanted 1:40 
or less towards the trail.

Interpretive display panels shall be positioned where they can be 
seen by both standing viewers and wheelchair users.

The angle of view shall be measured from the anticipated viewing 
position. The accessible cone of vision is about 60°, including upward 
head movement. Without head movement, it is 45° (15° above and 
30° below the horizontal eye level; see Figure 27).

The lower edge of a vertical display window offers a clear 
horizontal view at 920 mm (36 in) or less above the fl oor. 

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    35



View obstructions such as handrails or invisible-barrier 
indicators should not block an exhibit or sign 1000–1275 mm (39–50 
in) above the fl oor.

For general exhibit typographic standards, refer to Section 2.20 
(see p. 9–14).

Because exhibits, in whole or in part, are usually unapproachable 
media, type size is relative to the probable viewing distance, or 
the distance from the viewer’s eye to the farthest type (see Table 3). 
The designer should consider the layout of the exhibit surrounding 
each panel or case to determine if the probable viewing distance will 
be greater than anticipated.

Calculation of viewing distance must also take into account any 
impediments preventing closer physical approach. For example, the 
presence of other viewers may substantially increase the viewing 
distance. Estimate average audience size, and allow 1000 mm 
(39 in) per person between viewer and display. 

Parallax also adds to the viewing distance.

For the purpose of these guidelines, the terms ‘objects’ and ‘specimens’ 
refer to archaeological specimens, historic objects, and 
reproductions, which may range from glass beads to totem poles.

Object captions should be placed in accessible locations and, 
where appropriate, overprinted with Braille. If the object and caption 
cannot be placed together, they should be linked by a number or 
letter. The type size of the number or letter with the object should be 
determined using Table 3.

36                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Table 3: Accessible Type Size by Probable Viewing Distance

Probable          Interpretive              Directional                        Federal Identity 
viewing            exhibits                    signage                             Program 
distance          minimum                  minimum                           signage
                         type size                   type size                            type size 
                         (Helvetica Regular)   (Helvetica Regular)             (Helvetica Regular)

                        X-height    Set size    Cap height   X-height          X-height    Set size
                         mm (in)     (pt)            mm (in)        mm (in)           mm (in)     (pt)

Less than
75 mm (3 in)     4.5 (3/16)   24            25 (1)           18 (3/4)                          

1 m (39 in)        9 (3/8)        48            25 (1)           18 (3/4)          5 (3/16)    27

2 m (78 in)        19 (3/4)      100          31 (1-1/4)     23 (7/8)          6 (1/4)      32

3 m (118 in)      28 (1-1/8)  148          46 (1-3/4)     34 (1)             7 (1/4)      38

4 m (158 in)                                        62 (2-1/2)     45 (1-3/4)       8 (5/16)    43

5 m (197 in)                                        77 (3)           56 (2-1/4)       9 (3/8)      48

6 m (236 in)                                        94 (3-3/4)     69 (2-11/16)    10 (7/16)  54

7 m (276 in)                                        109 (4-1/4)   80 (3-1/4)       12 (1/2)    64

8 m (315 in)                                        125 (5)         91 (3-9/16)     13 (1/2)    70

9 m (354 in)                                        140 (5-1/2)   102 (4)           15 (9/16)  81

10 m (394 in)                                      156 (6-1/8)   114 (4-1/2)     16 (5/8)    86



When mounting caption panels on approachable display cases, 
take into consideration the viewing angle of wheelchair users. Front-
mounted panels, for example, should be angled towards the 
anticipated eye position (see Figure 28). Blind visitors should also be 
able to read Braille in comfort.

Unapproachable objects should have labels at approachable 
locations, as well as clear key drawings of their position in the case 
or on the table.

Lighting on objects shall be a minimum of 100 lx (approx. 10 fc), 
with care being taken to avoid having objects fall in the shadows of 
other objects. Conservation specialists know the maximum lighting 
levels for particular objects. Displays of light-sensitive objects shall 
be equipped with viewer-activated variable-intensity lights. Where 
this is not possible, provide replicas or photographs of the objects.

Handling of archaeological specimens and historic objects is 
restricted and defi ned by Parks Service directives. Access to these 
objects must be weighed against the requirements for their 
protection and preservation.

Objects shall be secured observing conservation standards, 
guidelines, and Parks Service directives. If necessary, consider using 
reproduction artifacts to provide visitors with a hands-on experience.

Do not choose objects with sharp edges or other dangerous 
characteristics. The objects should be a manageable size—small 

Archaeologists, curators, and conservators 
are valuable sources of information on the 
care and handling of items in Canadian 
Parks Service collections.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    37



enough to be held by outstretched arms but not too small for 
tactile recognition. 

The layout of a ‘handling’ exhibit shall be simple and 
symmetrical, with the exhibit possibly constructed of fl exible 
modules that can be reoriented to suit the subject matter. Make 
provision for the presence of a guide to interpret without blocking 
the user. A ring table, perhaps rotating, is useful for this. Seating 
should be provided, removable for wheelchair access.

Objects should be spaced apart to enable discrimination among 
them from the anticipated viewing height and angle. Large objects 
should be tilted or oriented to allow their most interesting aspects to 
be visible to wheelchair users. Where possible, the angle of 
presentation should be controllable by the viewer. 

Objects shall be positioned 450–1200 mm (18–48 in) above the 
fl oor (unless they are to be viewed from above or below) and shall 
require a reach of less than 600 mm (24 in). 

The design of display housing for objects shall include wheelchair 
access from the front of the case, shelf, drawer, or table. There should 
be 750 mm x 1200 mm (30 in x 48 in) clear space on all viewing 
sides. One side of the display shall be on an accessible route. 

The dimensions of tables, shelves, and drawers are shown in 
Figure 29.

Tables shall be 700–850 mm (28–34 in) in height to the top 
surface (including relief maps or fl at objects on the surface if 
appropriate), with a minimum knee space 680 mm (27 in) high, 750 
mm (30 in) wide, and 600 mm (24 in) deep. 

Tables should have a 25-mm (1-in) lip or handrail to prevent objects 
from falling off and to serve as a guide rail. A slope-top or stepped 
table makes viewing and reach easier but requires a 50-mm (2-in) lip.

Shelves for handling objects should be 300–900 mm (12–35 in) 
above the fl oor and a maximum of 600 mm (24 in) deep.

38                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY



Drawers for handling objects should have an upper lip 450–900 
mm (18–35 in) above the fl oor and should be a maximum of 600 
mm (24 in) deep.

The inside case fi nish shall be coloured to contrast with the 
objects.

Handrails shall be integrated into the design of cases, tables, 
shelves, and drawers to provide support while reaching.

6.30        Wayfi nding 

Visitor wayfi nding is infl uenced by many explicit design decisions 
related to visitor pathways, signage, ambient cues, and assistance 
by front-line staff.

At the Canadian Parks Service, visitor pathway means the route 
through an exhibit or along a trail. The spatial layout should be 
geometrically simple and easy to understand. 

The overall structure of the exhibit should be explained at the 
information desk or near the entrance or trailhead using a visual 
map and possibly a tactile map.

Outdoor trails should be designed as loops to provide as much 
of the trails’ experiences as possible in shorter distances. With the 
loop design, visitors do not have to travel back along the same route 
and have the same experiences twice. Depending on the trail’s 
length, there should be clearly indicated short-cut return routes 
along the loop for those who fi nd the trail tiring. The trail distance 
remaining should be posted at these return routes and no less 
frequently than every 500 m (550 yd) along the main trail.

Interpretive signs shall be treated as exhibits and designed using 
guidelines suggested in Section 6.20 (see p. 35–36).

The following guidelines refer mainly to directional signage in 
buildings. 

Signage, where possible, should be approachable (viewable as 
close as 75 mm/3 in). There should be no obstruction to the 
approach, and the signage should not be located where the viewer 
will block a pathway. Wall signage should be mounted so that the 
centrepoint of the sign is 1400–1700 mm (55–67 in) above the fl oor; 
overhead signage must not hang below 1980 mm (78 in) above the 
fl oor (see Figure 30). Type size should be increased to compensate 
for the longer viewing distance (see Table 3, p. 36).

Lighting should be even, at 200–300 lx (approx. 20–30 fc), 
without being blocked by the person viewing the sign. Ideally, signs 
should be back-lit. Unapproachable signage should not be mounted 
on a transparent surface.

For more information on federal government 
signage standards, see Treasury Board of 
Canada Secretariat, Common-Use and 
Operational Signs and Signage: System 
Overview and Implementation, Federal 
Identity Program Manual (Ottawa, 1990, 
1992).

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    39



The three international access symbols (see Figure 22, p. 27) 
should be present on appropriate signage to identify accessible 
facilities and indicate their location.

The height of pictograms should be at least 150 mm (6 in). 
Directional sign text should be brief. The principal variable in 

signage is type size relative to the probable viewing distance (see 
Table 3, p. 36). Type set in upper and lower case is preferable to 
type in all caps. Letter stroke weights shall be 10%–20%.* 

Braille and raised characters may be used only for 
approachable signage. Raised characters (1 mm; 1/32 in) should be 
used only where the text consists of one or two characters, 
numbers, or symbols. Raised characters with bevelled edges are 
more easily ‘read’ than those with square sides and fl at tops.

Colour and contrast of signage shall follow the guidelines in 
Section 2.10 (see p. 7–8). Reversed type on a dark background is 
preferred. The colour of the background should be consistent 
throughout the exhibit to provide cues to sign location. Warning signs 
should have black type on a yellow triangle to indicate possible 
hazards, and white type on a red triangle to indicate dangers present.*

Exit indicators for accessible exits shall be clearly marked, and 
intermediate exits should lead to accessible exits. The international 
access symbol should be used along with standard exit signs to 
indicate accessible emergency exits.

6.40        Audio-Visual Production

Audio production must be free of excessive ambient sound, 
reverberation, or echo.

In mixing, the narration should be 3–9 dB louder than the 
background music or sound effects. Generally, narrators with very 
deep voices should be avoided. A female voice or a higher male 
voice with effective projection and penetration qualities is required.

Audio production shall be free of distortion, peak distortion, 
excessive noise, excessive sibilance, wow and fl utter, compressor/
compander ‘breathing’, and audio drop-outs.

Excessive dynamic range is detrimental to the hard of hearing. 
Full-spectrum audio, especially in the low range, may cloud clarity 
and create muddiness in the transmission. Mid-range recording is 
recommended.

Audio bandwidth preferences are determined by application. 
For a program containing voice only, an AM range of 100 hz–4 kHz 
is recommended. 

If an additional audio version is required for persons who are hard 
of hearing, it should also maintain an AM bandwidth. The bass 
should be reduced to remove any boomy sound and, depending on 
the presentation equipment, may require articulation emphasis in 
the 1–3 kHz range.

*See Society for Environmental Graphic 
Design (SEGD), The Americans with 
Disabilities Act White Paper (Cambridge, 
MA: SEGD, 1992).

*See Common-Use and Operational Signs, 
Federal Identity Program Manual. 

For more information on accessible
emergency exits, see Common-Use and 
Operational Signs.

40                                                                    CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY



In applications that use only background sound effects and music, 
an FM bandwidth of 100 hz–16 kHz is appropriate.

In fi lm/video production, visual and artistic factors such as 
resolution, focus, image composition, and production style affect the 
image quality for persons who have visual impairments and must be 
carefully balanced in the production process.

In order to ensure high technical quality, use only the following 
professional broadcast formats when recording video: D-1, D-2, C 
Format, BetaCam, or BetaCam-SP. For fi lm, a minimum 16-mm 
format is acceptable. For still photography, a minimum 35-mm 
format should be used.

Video programs should be made using no more than fi ve NTSC 
generations for acceptable picture quality. More than fi ve generations 
are acceptable only on digital-to-digital dubs (no NTSC processing or 
encoding/decoding).

Text in fi lm/video display should conform to the same 
requirements as those outlined for other media. Computer graphics 
programs use various models for assigning colour. One model is 
hue, saturation, brightness (HSB). For determining colour contrast 
with HSB, use the light refl ectance formula in Section 2.10 (see p. 7).

All video-program titles must conform to SMPTE RP 27.3-1983 
for proper placement within the safe-title/safe-action picture areas.

                            CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                    41



The following lists some organizations that may be 
helpful when designing accessible facilities, programs, 
and exhibits. For further information, please contact:

American Foundation for the Blind
15 W 16th St
New York, NY
10011
USA

Association of Science-Technology Centers
1025 Vermont Ave NW
Ste 500
Washington, DC
20005
USA

Barrier-Free Design Centre
2075 Bayview Ave
Toronto, ON
M4N 3M5

Canadian Disability Rights Council
208-428 Portage Ave
Winnipeg, MB
R3C 0E4

Canadian Hearing Society
Head Offi ce
271 Spadina Rd
Toronto, ON
M5R 2V3

Canadian National Institute for the Blind
National Offi ce
1931 Bayview Ave
Toronto, ON
M4G 4C8

Canadian Paraplegic Association
National Offi ce
1101 Prince of Wales Dr
Ste 320
Ottawa, ON
K2C 3W7

Canadian Standards Association
178 Rexdale Blvd
Rexdale, ON
M9W 1R3

Caption Center, The
125 Western Ave
Boston, MA
02134
USA

Centre national du sous-titrage
1975, rue Falardeau
Bureau 220
Montréal (QC)
H2K 2L9

Centre québécois de la défi cience auditive
65, rue De Castelnau Ouest
Bureau 376
Montréal (QC)
H2R 2W3

Children’s Museum, The
300 Congress St
Boston, MA
02210
USA

CNIB Library for the Blind
1929 Bayview Ave
Toronto, ON
M4G 3E8

Confédération des organismes provinciaux de 
personnes handicapées du Québec
4545, av. Pierre-de-Coubertin
Montréal (QC)
H1V 3N7

Direction des Musées de France
Département des publics, de l’action éducative et de la 
diffusion culturelle
6, rue des Pyramides
75041 Paris Cedex 01
FRANCE

42                                                                                     CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

List of Organizations



Institut Nazareth et Louis-Braille
1111, rue Saint-Charles Ouest
Tour Ouest
2e étage
Longueuil (QC)
J4K 5G4

Kéroul
Tourisme pour personnes à capacité physique restreinte
4545, av. Pierre-de-Coubertin
C.P. 1000, succursale M
Montréal (QC)
H1V 3R2

Media Access Research and Development Offi ce
125 Western Ave 
Boston, MA
02134
USA

Metropolitan Washington Ear Inc, The
35 University Blvd E
Silver Spring, MD
20901
USA

Multiculturalism and Citizenship Canada
Department of the Secretary of State of Canada
Ottawa, ON
K1A 0M5

National Captioning Centre
409 King St W
Ste 409
Toronto, ON
M5V 1K1

National Captioning Institute
5203 Leesburg Pike
Ste 1500
Falls Church, VA
22041
USA

National Park Service
Offi ce on Accessibility
P.O. Box 37127
Washington DC
20013-7127
USA

Offi ce des personnes handicapées du Québec
309, rue Brook
C.P. 820
Drummondville (QC)
J2B 6X1

Parliamentary and Interpretive 
Services Directorate
Conference Interpretive Services
Department of the Secretary of State of Canada
Ottawa, ON
K1A 0M5

Smithsonian Institution
Offi ce of the Assistant Secretary for Museums
Arts and Industries Bldg
Rm 1410
Washington, DC
20560
USA

Society for Environmental Graphic Design
1 Story St
Cambridge, MA
02138
USA

Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat
Ottawa, ON
K1A 0R5

US General Services Administration
Clearinghouse on Computer Accommodation
18th and F Street NW
Rm 1213, KGDO
Washington, DC
20405
USA

Western Captioning Service Ltd
403-41 Alexander St
Vancouver, BC
V6A 1B2

CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                                      43



Ashley Consulting. Accessible Media Design Standards 
and Guidelines/Literature Search: An International 
Investigation for the Canadian Parks Service. Deep 
River, ON, 1992.

Barrier Free Environments, and Adaptive Environments 
Center. UFAS Accessibility Checklist. Washington, 
DC, 1990.

Canada. House of Commons. Standing Committee on 
the Status of Disabled Persons. No News Is Bad 
News. First Report of the Standing Committee on 
the Status of Disabled Persons. Ottawa, 1988. Also 
available in French.

———. Status of Disabled Persons Secretariat. A Way 
with Words: Guidelines and Appropriate Terminology 
for the Portrayal of Persons with Disabilities. Ottawa: 
Department of the Secretary of State of Canada, 
n.d. Also available in French.

Canadian National Institute for the Blind. Access 
Needs of Blind and Visually Impaired Travellers 
in Transportation Terminals: A Study and Design 
Guidelines. Toronto, 1987. Also available in French. 

Canadian Standards Association (CSA). Barrier-Free 
Design: A National Standard of Canada. Rexdale, 
ON: CSA, 1990. Also available in French.

CNFRLH. Mobilité des personnes handicapées 
physique (logement et environnement). Cahiers de la 
Vie Quotidienne n° 20.

Coyne, Dick. “The Statue of Liberty Exhibit.” 
Communication Arts, September/October 1986.

Davis, Don, and Davis, Carolyn. Sound System 
Engineering. Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, 1976.

Decker, Nan, et al. Readable English for Hearing-
Impaired Students: Multi-level Guidelines for 
Linguistically Controlled Reading Materials. Boston: 
The Caption Center, n.d.

Diffrient, Niels, Tilley, Alvin R., and Bardagjy, Joan C. 
Humanscale 1/2/3. Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 1985.

Direction des Musées de France. Des musées pour tous 
: Manuel d’accessibilité physique et sensorielle des 
musées, Paris, Amplitude, 1991.

Doelle, Leslie L. Acoustic Requirements of Meeting 
Rooms. [Ottawa]: Public Works Canada, 1988. 
Bilingual publication.

Environment Canada, Parks Service. Accessibility: 
Requirements and Recommendations. Access 
Series. [Ottawa], 1991. Bilingual publication.

———. Access Technology. Access Series. [Ottawa], 
1992. Bilingual publication.

———. Design and Parks Programs. Access Series. 
[Ottawa], 1989. Bilingual publication.

———. Disability Awareness and Sensitivity Training. 
Access Series. [Ottawa], 1990. Bilingual publication.

———. Discover Ability: Customer Service Training 
Manual. Awareness and Sensitivity about People 
with Disabilities. Calgary: Canadian Parks Service, 
Western Region, 1992.

Fondation de France/ICOM. Des musées ouverts à tous 
les sens : Mieux accueillir les personnes handicapées, 
Cahiers Fondation de France n° 2, 1991.

Gadreau, Rock. Utiliser les bons mots pour être bien 
compris, Drummondville, Offi ce des personnes 
handicapées du Québec, 1987.

Groff, Gerda, with Gardner, Laura. What Museum 
Guides Need to Know: Access for Blind and Visually 
Impaired Visitors. New York: American Foundation for 
the Blind, 1989.

Grosbois, L.P. Handicap physique et construction, 
Éditions Le Moniteur, 1989.

Jacobson, Constance. Accessible English: Adapting 
Written Materials for Deaf Visitors. Boston: Museum 
of Fine Arts, n.d.

Kamien, Janet, Goldbas, Amy, and Porter, Susan. 
Is There Life After 504? A Guide to Building and 
Program Accessibility from The Children’s Museum, 
Boston. Boston: The Children’s Museum, 1980.

44                                                                                     CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Selected Bibliography



Kennedy, Jeff. User Friendly: Hands-On Exhibits that Work. 
ASTC, 1990.

Kéroul. Offrir un meilleur service … une question 
d’aménagement et d’accueil! Montréal, 1986.

Multiculturalism and Citizenship Canada. Plain 
Language: Clear and Simple. Ottawa, 1991. Also 
available in French.

National Library of Canada.The Accessible Canadian 
Library: A Planning Workbook for a Barrier-Free 
Environment. Ottawa, 1986. Bilingual publication.

North Carolina State University. Center for Accessible 
Housing. Accessibility Standards for Children’s 
Environments: Summary of the Final Technical 
Report. Raleigh, 1992.

Offi ce des personnes handicapées du Québec. À part 
égale—L’intégration des personnes handicapées : 
Une défi nition pour tous, Drummondville, 1987.

———. Le lexique français-anglais des termes utilisés 
par l’OPHQ, Drummondville, 1986.

———. Thésaurus : Personne handicapée, Drummondville, 
1986.

Pearson, Anne. Arts for Everyone: Guidance on 
Provision for Disabled People. London: Carnegie 
United Kingdom Trust and Centre on Environment for 
the Handicapped, n.d.

Public Works Canada. Architectural and Engineering 
Services. Barrier-Free Design: Access to and Use 
of Buildings by Physically Disabled People. Ottawa, 
1985. Bilingual publication.

———. 1-2-3 Evaluation and Design Guide to 
Wayfi nding. Ottawa, 1990. Also available in French.

Sadler Takach, Bonnie. Tactile Communications for 
the Visually Impaired: Annotated Bibliography and 
Compendium. Calgary: Canadian Parks Service, 
Western Region, 1992.

Serrell, Beverley. Making Exhibit Labels: A Step-by-Step 
Guide. Nashville: American Association for State and 
Local History, 1983.

Smithsonian Institution. Museum Accessibility for the 
Visually Impaired Visitor. Washington, DC: Offi ce of 
Museum Programs, 1981.

Society for Environmental Graphic Design (SEGD). 
The Americans with Disabilities Act White Paper. 
Cambridge, MA: SEGD, 1992.

Statistics Canada. Health and Activity Limitation Survey 
1991. [Ottawa], 1992. Bilingual publication.

———. Survey of Adult Literacy 1991. [Ottawa], 1992. 
Bilingual publication. 

Taylor, Samuel, ed. Try It! Improving Exhibits Through 
Formative Evaluation. Washington, DC: Association of 
Science-Technology Centers, 1991.

Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat. Common-Use 
and Operational Signs. Federal Identity Program 
Manual. [Ottawa], 1990. Bilingual publication.

———. Design: Symbols, typography, signatures, colour. 
Federal Identity Program Manual. [Ottawa], 1987. 
Bilingual publication.

———. Signage: System Overview and Implementation. 
Federal Identity Program Manual. [Ottawa], 1992. 
Bilingual publication.

United States. Architectural and Transportation Barriers 
Compliance Board. Americans with Disabilities Act 
Accessibility Requirements. Washington, DC, 1991.

United States. Department of the Interior. National Park 
Service. Special Programs and Populations Branch. 
Interpretation for Disabled Visitors in the National 
Park System. Washington, DC, 1986.

United States. General Services Administration. 
Information Resources Management Service. 
Managing Information Resources for Accessibility. 
[Washington, DC], 1991.

CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                                      45



A
access considerations 2–3
access information 28
access literature 27
acoustic models 26
allowable consonants (All Cons) 19
American Sign Language 21
approachable media 10
archaeological specimens 36
area access provisions 34
audio cassettes 15, 17
audio description(s) 17–18, 26
audio recordings 17
audio-visual production(s) 40–41
    audio production 40–41
    captioning in 20–21
    fi lm/video production 41
    scripts (as alternate format) for 21

B
back-lighting 5
‘barrier’ 1
binding, types of 31
bird’s eye view maps 27
bollards 33
Braille 2, 15, 16, 17, 36
    on audio cassettes 17
    on keypads 26
    on signage 40
    on text panels 36
    production standards 18
braille abrégé 18
broadcast formats, video 41

C
Canadian Charter of Rights
         and Freedoms 3
Canadian Standards Association 4
cane-detectable barrier(s) 24, 32
Caption Center, The 21
captioning, audio-visual 20–21
captions, object 36–37
charts 29–30
closed captioning 20–21
CNIB Library for the Blind 18
Code de transcription de l’imprimé 
         en braille 18
colour and contrast
    graphics/images and background 7–8, 
         15, 31
    in seating 22
    in signage 40
    in tactile maps 18
    of display-housing surfaces 5
    of furniture and background 5
    of room surfaces 5, 7, 33
    text and background 7–8
colour blindness 8

colour coding 8, 15, 30
colour combinations, recommended 8
column width 12, 13, 29
conservation standards 37
contrast
    colour, in fi lm/video display 41
    controls on touch-screens 25
    in illustrations/photographs 15
    in photocopying 29, 32
controls, interactive 22, 24–26
    accessibility of 22
    clearance around 24
    hazards of 24
    labels/diagrams for 22, 24
    layout of 22
    mechanical 24
    operating instructions for 22, 24
    types of 24–26
corridors 32
cul-de-sacs 33

D
decibels (dB) 19
Department of the Secretary of State 
         of Canada 18, 21
desktop publishing 9, 29
diagrams 8, 30
dialogue 17, 20
disabilities, incidence of 1
‘disability’ 1
display cases 5, 37. See also 
         exhibit cases
display housing 38–39. See also 
         display cases, exhibit cases
display panels 35. See also exhibit panels
drawers 39
Duxbury Braille Translator 18

E
earphones 20
editors 27
English Braille American Edition 18
evaluation, exhibit or program 3
exhibit cases. See also display cases, 
         invisible barriers
    back-lit 5
    cane-detectable barriers around 32
    lighting in 5
    patterns on 5 
exhibit halls 20
exhibit panels
    background values of outdoor 7
    back-lit 5
    lighting of 4
    mounting, on display cases 37
    orientation of outdoor 5
    shadows on 5
    surface fi nish of 5

exhibit(s) 1, 2, 3, 32–39
    acoustic treatments of 20
    angle of view in 35
    architectural specifi cations for 32
    audio description of 17
    colours in 8
    defi nition of 32
    interactive 22
    layout of ‘handling’ 38
    outdoor 7
    physical accessibility of 22
    probable viewing distance from 36
    resting places in 34
    roadside 34
    seating in 22, 34–35, 38
    text column width in 13
exhibit typographic standards 36 
         See also typography
exit indicators 40
eyepieces 25

F
fi eld testing (written materials) 27
fi gure/ground relationships 8
fi gures 29–30
fi lm (in printing process) 31
fi lm/video production 41
fl oor coverings 34
fl oor patterns 5
fl oor plans 27
folios 10
font proportions 9, 29
fonts 9
foot-candles (fc) 4
footnotes 29
footplates 7

G
glare 5, 8, 15
glare shields 26
glass cases. See exhibit cases, 
         invisible barriers
glass doors. See invisible barriers
graphics 15
    and background contrast 7
    colour coding in 15
    in publications 29
    text wrapped around 13
gratings 34
gutters 13, 29

H
halftone 15, 29
‘handicap’ 1
handrail(s)
    at view ports 25
    by display housing 39
    by step-ups 22

46                                                                                                CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY

Index



    on ramps 34
hazards, architectural 32–33
headphones 20
headroom 32
Health and Activity Limitation 
         Survey 1991 1, 4
hearing aids 19, 20
hearing loss, incidence of 19
hue, saturation, brightness (HSB) 41
human dimensions 22
hyphenation 10, 13

I
illustration(s) 15, 29. See also imagery/
         images
image and background contrast 15, 31
image conversions 15
image quality
    duplication and 31
imagery/images 15. See also graphics, 
         illustrations, photographs
    ghosted 8
    in publications 29
    refl ective 8
    reproduction of 15, 31
‘impairment’ 1
information desk(s) 27–28
information kits 28
Institut Nazareth et Louis-Braille 18
international access symbol(s) 27, 40
invisible-barrier indicators 32, 36
invisible barriers 32

J
joints, fl oor 34
joysticks 24

K
kerning 12
keypads 26
knobs 24

L
labels 
    action 22
    as typographic category 9
    object 37
    setting style for 10
Langage des signes québécois 21
language adaptation for deaf visitors 20
large print 15, 16, 17, 18
large-print publications 16, 29
laser-disc technology 18
laser printing 29
leading 10, 12
    in large-print publications 16
    negative 13
‘legally blind’ 4
‘legibility’ 9
legislation 3
letter spacing 10, 12, 13
levers 24
lighting 4–5
    at information desks 27
    for hand-held photographs 16

    of directional signage 39
    on interpreters and speakers 21
    on objects 4, 37
lighting levels, accessible 4
light refl ectance value (LRV) 7
light-sensitive objects 4, 37
light-ups 25
line art/drawings 15
line spacing 8. See also leading
listening devices, assistive 20
literacy, adult 27
live performances 17
long snouts 25
look-intos 25
loudspeakers 19–20
lux (lx) 4

M
maps 18, 31
    tactile 18, 39
    types of 27
    visual 18, 39
margins 13
    in large-print publications 16
    in perfect binding 31
    in publications 29
media access 1, 2
Metropolitan Washington Ear Inc, The 17
microscopes 25
mobility aid(s) 22
mobility impairments, incidence of 22
music 17
    background 40

N
narration
    speed for captioning 20
    in audio production 40
National Captioning Institute (USA) 20
National Library Grade II Braille 18
National Strategy for Integration 
         of Persons with Disabilities 3

O
objects 36–39
    and invisible-barrier indicators 32
    audio description of 17, 26
    captions of 36–37
    defi nition of 36
    display housing for 38–39
    hand-held photographs of 16
    handling of 37–38
    in tactile communication 18
    labels of 37
    layout of 38
    lighting on 4, 37
    placement of 38
    unapproachable 37
open captioning 20–21
optical character recognition (OCR) 
         software 17
optical instruments 25
outdoor facilities 28

P
pads 34
page grids 29
page size 16
paper characteristics 30–31
    of large-print publications 16
parallax 36
Parliamentary and Interpretive Services 
         Directorate 21
peak noise criteria (PNC) 19
peepholes 25
photo albums 17
photocopying 16, 29, 32
photographs 15
    approachable 15, 17
    hand-held 16
    in publications 29
    minimum format for 41
    of objects 37
    reproduction of 15
photomurals 5
photo-transparencies, back-lit 15
pictograms 40
plain language writing 27
plan views 27
platforms 7, 34
posters 29
press-proofi ng 31
pre-trip information 28
‘print-handicapped’ 15
printing process 31
probable viewing distance 36, 40
publications 29–32. See also large-print 
         publications, typography
    as approachable media 10
    background values of outdoor 7, 31
    binding of 31
    imagery in 29–30
    paper choices for 30–31
    reproduction of 31
    typesetting 29
push buttons 24

R
raised characters 26, 40
raised diagrams 18
ramps 34
‘readability’ 9
readability indexes 27
readers, professional 17
real-time video 26
references 29
refl ection, reducing 5
relief maps 27
replicas 18, 37
reproduction
    of photographs 15
    of publications 31–32
    stroke weights and 9
reproductions. See also replicas, 
         tactile communication
    as alternate media 26
    of objects 36
resting places 34–35

CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY                                                                                                 47



reverberation
    defi nition of 19
    in audio production 40
    reducing, time 19

S
safety wheels 25
scrapbooks 17
scripts (as alternate format) 21
seating 16
    at resting places 34–35
    in exhibits 22, 38
sensitivity training 3
shelves 38
signage 32, 39–40. See also   
         typography
    at outdoor facilities 28
    background values of outdoor 7
    Braille on 18, 39
    colour and contrast of 40
    directional 39–40
    interpretive 39
    lighting of 39
    outdoor lighting and 5
    placement of 39
    text 40
    warning 15, 40
signal to noise ratio (S/N ratio) 19
sign language 19, 20, 21
sign language interpretation 21
slide programs 20
sound effects 40, 41
sound(s) 15
    ambient 26, 40
    high-frequency 19
sound systems 19–20
soundtracks 17, 18
speech-reading 21
Statue of Liberty 3
step-ups 7, 22
stereo sound 20
stock. See paper characteristics
subtitles (typography) 9
synthesized speech output 16, 17

T
tables 
    display housing 38
    graphic 29
tactile communication 2, 18
tactile experiences 26
tactile map(s) 18, 39
talking book production 17
telephone booths 32
telescopes 25
television monitors 26
terminology 3
text
    and background contrast 7–8
    as typographic category 9
    in directional signage 40
    in fi lm/video display 41
    stock opacity and 30

    type size of 10, 29
text type size/column measure ratio 29
theatre(s)
    acoustic treatments of 19
    assistive listening devices in 20
    audio description in 17
    wheelchair allowances in 34
time codes 21
titles
    of video programs 41
    letter spacing in 12
    type size of 29
‘tone indexing’ 17
touch-screens 25–26
trackballs 25
tracking. See letter spacing
trails. See also visitor pathways
    accessible 34
    design of 39
    ramps on 34
    resting places on 34–35
    travelling surface on 34
Treasury Board of Canada 3, 16, 29
turnstiles 33
typography
    type alignment 13
    type and background contrast 7–8
    type characteristics
         font proportions 9
         type style 9
    typeface(s) 9, 12
    typesetting 10, 12–13
         column width 12, 13
         gutters 13
         in publications 29
         kerning 12
         leading 11, 12–13
         letter spacing 10, 12, 13
         margins 13
         style 10
    type size 10, 12
         and readability 9
         in exhibits 36
         in large-print publications 16, 29
         in publications 29
         in signage 39, 40
    type style 9
    type width 9
    typographic categories 9
    typographic standards
         exhibit 35
         publication 29

V
video 17, 20, 21, 41
video cameras 26
video captioning 20–21
video kiosks 20
viewing angle control devices 25
visitor pathways 34, 39. See also trails
visual impairments, incidence of 4
visual map(s) 18, 39

W
wayfi nding 39
wheelchair access 22, 38
wheelchair allowance 22, 34
wheelchair clearance 33
wheelchair users 22, 27, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38
wheels 25
World Health Organization 1
writers 27

48                                                                                                CPS: DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR MEDIA ACCESSIBILITY


	List of Figures and Tables
	Preface
	1.00 Design Guidelines for Media Accessibility
	2.00 Tools for Visual Accessibility
	3.00 Tools for Hearing Accessibility
	4.00 Tools for Physical Accessibility
	5.00 Tools for General Accessibility
	6.00 Guidelines for Media Design
	List of Organizations
	Selected Bibliography
	Index

